Pharma-Data 2017

Pharma-Data 2017

Pharma-Data 2017

Contents
04 Foreword

42 European
pharmaceutical market
45 International comparison
of pharmaceutical prices

The pharmaceutical
industry in Germany
06 Structure of industry
Pharma economic
factors
08 Production
09 Employees
10 Exports

12

18
21
23
25
27

Research, development
and innovation
Drug development –
Challenges along the
road towards
a medicinal product
Biotechnology and
biopharmaceuticals in
Germany
Innovation based on
well-established
ingredients
Benefits for society
Future trends
Clinical research in the
development of
medicinal products

48
55
60
64

68
74
77
81
86

Medicinal product safety /
Pharmacovigilance
90
32 Continuous monitoring of
medicinal product safety /
Pharmacovigilance
93
39 “Red hand letter”
to inform the
97
expert groups
The pharmaceutical
industry in its
international context
40 Global pharmaceutical
market

The pharmaceutical
industry within the
German health care
sector
The healthcare market
Germany
Expenditure structure of
the statutory health
insurance system
Discount agreements with
statutory insurance
Act on the Reform of the
Market for Medicinal
Products (AMNOG)
The German medicinal
product market
The German
pharmacy market
The statutory health
insurance (GKV)
pharmaceutical market
Structural component of
statutory health insurance
The OTC market
The Market for herbal
pharmaceuticals
and homeopathic
medicinal products
Hospital market for
pharmaceuticals in
Germany
The market for veterinary
medicinal products
Interventions in the
pharma market –
prospects

102 Further information
104 Keyword directory
106 List of abbreviations

03

Pharma-Data 2017

Foreword
After the election is the same situation as before the election – at
least following the failure of the exploratory negotiations to form
a “Jamaica coalition” in the initial phase of the 19th legislative
period. The current political mood in Berlin is truly in line with the
season: chilly, gloomy and bleak. After the grand coalition failed
to convince a majority of the electorate – despite the flourishing
economy – the plan was originally to lay the foundation for a new
political alliance in autumn 2017. The SPD was determined to
regroup in opposition, so the CDU/CSU, the FDP and Bündnis
90/DIE GRÜNEN convened for exploratory discussions. But the
Republic now faces unexpected problems since the FDP opted
to quit the negotiations: a minority government or a rerun of the
elections now seem possible. Alternatively, the SPD could return
to government from the opposition benches, provided its members show sufficient willingness to continue the grand coalition.
The still persisting difficult choices bringing a high degree of
uncertainty both for the electorate and the industrial sector have
come as quite a surprise to the current situation, since the prospects for successful coalition negotiations appeared promising,
initially at least.
The industrial sector was hoping that the demise of the grand
coalition and the emergence of a new political alliance would
introduce fresh policies to bolster growth. Although Germany’s
industry is enjoying virtually unparalleled stability and success,
the government itself largely continued to plough the same old
furrow during the last legislative period, focusing on short and
long-term cost containment measures on the one hand, while
missing out on chances to chart a clear path for the future on the
other, for instance by driving the expansion of digitisation. The
window of opportunity to initiate profound change and take bold
decisions has remained firmly shut. Hopes invested in the
“Pharma-Dialog” have also been dashed as well. A coordinated,
cross-departmental exchange of ideas with the pharmaceutical
industry was important and correct. However, the results that
can be distinguished so far are insignificant, in essential respects

04

Pharma-Data 2017

even counterproductive, and do not strengthen Germany’s
position as a location for the pharmaceutical industry.
But even though the outcome of attempts to form a new
government remains up in the air, there is still immense
potential for forward-looking and more industry-friendly
collaboration. Healthy reserves and a comfortable financial position of the statutory health insurance system offer
a solid foundation. The rapid spread of digitisation affects
many areas for all protagonists within the health care
system. And while it presents widespread opportunities,
it also comes with a large number of tasks and a significant need for investment. The industrial sector needs
some ‘space’ to manage these and other important
tasks. Therefore, numerous legislative interventions that
have impacted the medicinal products market in recent
years must finally be scrutinised without prejudice and
then revised or modified as necessary. Hesitant approaches or political actions that lack the necessary balance
will not help to secure the provision of good medicinal
products or strengthen the pharmaceutical industry in
Germany.
The pharmaceutical industry stands for highly qualified
employees, significant investments in research and development, as well as the production of essential products.
Above all, though, the use of medicinal products is instrumental in curing illnesses or positively affecting their
natural progression, mitigating suffering and increasing
quality of life.
This 47th edition of Pharma Data brings together a wealth
of facts and background information on the German and
international pharma market and, in so doing, creates a
comprehensive basis for a fair, transparent discussion.

05

The pharmaceutical industry in Germany

Structure of industry
Over the course of the last few years, presenting figures
on the number of companies has become more difficult –
on the one hand because of changing reporting populations at the Federal Statistical Office, on the other because
of differences in demarcation methods (conglomerates
can consist of several companies, which in turn can consist of businesses and business locations). In addition,
there are various sources of data, such as the Federal
Statistical Office, the companies register, IFA GmbH,
IQVIA (previously QuintilesIMS) and INSIGHT Health
GmbH, with their own individual definitions.
According to the cost structure statistics of the Federal
Statistical Office, 554 pharmaceutical companies were
registered in Germany in 2015. Here ‘pharmaceutical
companies’ refers to both German-based, owner-managed companies and German subsidiaries of multinational
corporations. As before, around 91% of companies producing medicinal products in Germany still employ fewer
than 500 staff. In 2015, 285 of these companies had
fewer than 20 staff.
The pharmaceutical industry therefore reflects the economic culture in Germany. Their particular significance for
the German economy is not based on their direct impact,
but on the indirect and induced contribution to the value
chain. The pharmaceutical industry is hugely important to
growth, employment and innovation in Germany.

06

The pharmaceutical industry in Germany

Companies by size category in %, 2015

8.66 %
under 100 employees

20.58 %

100 to 499 employees
500 employees or more

70.76 %
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office
2017.

The German Pharmaceutical Industry Association e.V. (BPI)
has around 260 members and is the only organisation in
Germany to represent the entire spectrum of the pharmaceutical industry – both nationally and internationally. Both
German-based companies and multinational conglomerates
have pooled their resources in the BPI. Its members include
pharma research companies and generic medication firms,
companies from the biotechnology, herbal phamaceuticals,
homeopathy/anthroposophy and veterinary pharmaceutical
sectors, manufacturers with a mixed portfolio and pharma
service providers. With over 65 years’ experience in the field
of medicinal research, development, approval, manufacture
and marketing, the BPI provides integrated solutions for the
entire pharma market.

07

Pharma economic factors

Production
In 2016, the pharmaceutical industry in Germany manufactured
pharmaceutical products worth 29.2 billion euros.
Production in the sector shrank by 1.2% compared with the
2015 figure. Domestic production depends on prices, medicinal
product imports and export demand to a major extent.

Pharma production* from 2004–2016**
(Production figures in EUR billions, changes compared to previous year in %)
billion euros / %

Change of data basis

35
29.01
30

25
20.82
20

30.40 29.55
29.20

27.68

+4.8%
+4.8%
-2.8% -1.2%
+2.8%
23.70
+3.4% -2.4% +1.6%
+0.2%
22.65
+10.6%
27.10 26.46 26.89 26.93
26.22

+4.6%
+8.8%

+0.5%

15

10

5

0

04

05

06

07

08

09** 10** 11** 12** 13** 14** 15** 16**

*

Goods Catalogue for Production Statistics (GP 21), ‘Manufacture of pharmaceutical and
similar products.’

**

From 2009, GP 21 (pharmaceutical and similar products) replaces GP 244. This new stati-

stical demarcation prevents direct comparison with the figures from previous years.
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

08

Pharma economic factors

Staff
In 2015, 128,545 persons were employed in businesses that
produce pharmaceutical products. The number of staff is
slightly higher than in the previous year, and reflects the overall
employment situation in Germany over the past few years.
The continuing strong economic climate in Germany resulted
in further growth in employment during this year. Around
44.5 million people were in employment in the Federal
Republic of Germany during the summer of 2017.

Growth of staff numbers* in pharmaceutical industry businesses,
2010–2015 (change from previous year in %)
130,000
125,910
+3.6%

127,717

128,545

+1.4%

+0.6%

2014

2015

121,584
120,000

+3.5%
117,450
114,684

+2.4%

-0.7%
110,000

2010

2011

2012

2013

BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

2.8 million people worked in the German healthcare sector at
the end of 2015, 47,000 more than in the previous year.
Nevertheless, the 1.7% growth in the number of persons
employed in medical professions is lower than in the two
years before that.

09

Pharma economic factors

Foreign Trade
In 2016, the total value of pharmaceuticals exported from
Germany was 70.6 billion euros. This represents a rise of
1.3% compared with the previous year. In the same period,
the total value of pharmaceutical products imported into
Germany was 48.7 billion euros. This means the third
successive year of growth. In 2016, imports grew by 7.5%
compared with 2015. The main supplier of pharmaceutical
products to Germany is Switzerland, followed by the
Netherlands and the US.

Import and export of pharmaceuticals*
(in million euros, compared to previous year in %)

Year

Import

Export**

million euros

+/- %

million euros

+/- %

2004

22,221.42

+15.0

28,681.63

+29.0

2005

25,585.17

+15.1

31,758.85

+10.7

2006

28,366.72

+10.9

36,474.52

+14.8

2007

32,706.83

+15.3

41,908.34

+14.9

2008

34,063.16

+4.1

47,549.32

+13.5

2009

35,552.65

+4.4

47,365.99

-0.4

2010

38,011.26

+6.9

51,133.24

+8.0

2011

37,618.32

-1.0

50,421.52

-1.4

2012

38,186.24

+1.5

54,220.11

+7.5

2013

36,470.92

-4.5

57,123.36

+5.4

2014

40,160.22

+10.1

61,386.85

+7.5

2015

45,347.20

+12.9

69,706.97

+13.6

2016

48,739.62

+7.5

70,615.96

+1.3

*

Industry sector 21, ‘Manufacture of pharmaceutical products’. A new statistical demarca-

tion was introduced in 2008. The manufacture of pharmaceutical products is now classified
as industry sector 21 (previously it was industry sector 24.4).

** Owing to statistical peculiarities and different data collection methods, it was not
possible to compare production statistics and export statistics with one another.
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

10

Pharma economic factors
Main suppliers of pharmaceuticals* to Germany (in million euros)
2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Switzerland

7,007.76

7,449.89

8,525.59

10,176.52

11,308.22

The Netherlands

4,615.10

5,060.24

6,585.71

7,615.16

7,594.53

USA

7,110.13

5,729.16

5,791.55

7,020.76

6,996.06

Ireland**

2,880.42

1,934.73

2,055.11

3,602.64

4,117.62

Italy

1,975.65

2,122.91

2,461.80

2,200.68

2,844.75

France

2,013.64

2,197.79

2,264.25

2,265.97

2,328.60

Belgium**

1,516.20

1,983.70

2,545.11

2,042.77

2,148.09

Great Britain

2,990.15

1,775.78

1,605.31

1,512.90

2,008.75

Sweden

1,143.18

1,319.79

1,222.00

1,273.22

1,216.41

Spain

1,149.15

971.83

1,004.30

1,100.27

1,009.82

Others

5,784.86

5,925.11

6,099.50

6,536.31

7,166.77

38,186.24

36,470.92

40,160.22

45,347.20

48,739.62

Total

*

Industry sector 21, ‘Manufacture of pharmaceutical products’.

** The VCI attributes the extraordinarily high level of exports to special effects.
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

Main customers of pharmaceuticals* from Germany (in million euros)

USA

2012

2013

8,157.45

8,455.29

2015

2016

10,583.16 13,488.87

2014

12,920.71

The Netherlands

6,537.49

6,452.43

6,239.57

8,215.95

8,003.31

Great Britain

3,176.76

5,142.60

6,006.59

7,099.58

6,270.91

Switzerland

3,340.33

3,679.37

4,097.19

4,646.63

6,267.51

France

3,596.67

3,386.32

3,598.51

3,663.20

3,605.18

Italy

2,530.89

2,211.14

2,411.21

2,621.16

2,774.86

China

1,216.47

1,375.14

1,569.94

2,264.23

2,405.96

Japan

1,619.03

1,828.15

2,015.61

2,214.57

2,346.67

Belgium**

4,544.95

3,571.14

3,138.53

2,371.43

2,042.89

1,796.94

Spain

1,629.52

1,618.67

1,796.88

1,903.46

Others

17,870.55

19,403.10

19,626.03 21,324.47

22,074.49

Total

54,220.11

57,123.36

61,083.27 69,706.97

70,615.96

*

Industry sector 21, ‘Manufacture of pharmaceutical products’.

** The VCI attributes the extraordinarily high level of imports to special effects.
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from VCI 2017 and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

11

Research, development and innovation

Drug development –
challenges along the road
towards a medicinal product
For years now, the pharmaceutical industry has made a
significant contribution to the investment of at least 3% of
Germany’s GDP in research and development (R&D).
According to the most recent report of the Expert
Commission for Research and Innovation (EFI), the pharmaceutical industry reinvested more than 11% of the
revenue from its own products in internal R&D projects.
As in previous years, it is ahead of car manufacturing,
aerospace/space vehicles, mechanical engineering and
the chemical industry, making it one of the most researchintensive sectors in Germany.
This trend is not confined to Germany. The ‘EU Industrial
Investment Scoreboard’, published at the end of 2016,
also accords the pharmaceutical industry, with an R&D
rate of more than 13%, one of the top places in its ranking of innovation-friendly industrial sectors – a pattern
witnessed in the EU and the US.
The pharmaceutical industry’s high expenditure on R&D
has its roots in the development of medicinal products –
which is highly sensitive, protracted, in part very complex, and strictly regulated. According to calculations by
various experts – for example Donald W. Light, Rebecca
Warburton, Matthew Herper and Joseph DiMasi – costs
of more than a billion euros can arise, depending on the
medicinal product involved.

12

Research, development and innovation

Proportion of revenue from own products spent on internal R&D by
industrial sector, in %

IT devices, electronic/optical products

Pharmaceutical industry

Aviation and aerospace manufacture

Car manufacture

Manufacturing sector average

Chemical industry

Mechanical engineering

Electrical equipment
2015
2014

Other vehicle manufacturing

2013
Rubber/plastics processing

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

* amounts do not include input tax 2013: break in series.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from the Commission of Experts for Research and
Innovation (EFI) 2017.

From around 10,000 molecules that might be considered
possible active ingredients at the beginning of drug development – because they impact on a disease-related target in the
organism – only one substance usually manages to pass the
official approval process successfully after eight to twelve
years.

13

Research, development and innovation
Phases of the pharmaceutical research and development process
in the EU
l
nt
i ca
lin pme
c
e
o
r
l
P
ve
De

n
tio

a
lic
pp ity
xic
to
te

a
nt

Screening (10,000 molecules)

te
Pa
u
Ac

gy
olo

ty
i ci
rm
ox
t
a
Ph
n ic
ro
Ch
I
e
as
Ph
ac

Cl
a
Ph

se

II

a
Ph

in i

c

s
die
stu
l
a

III 1 - 1,5
ionJahre
se
at
t
ris
o
e
en
th Zulassung
m
nc
g
u
e
n
A
ila
s
r
g
ir ci
i
bu
P
ov
im
ac
Re
rm
a
Ph

D ru gs
Years
0

5

10 years R&D

10

15

2 - 3 years
administrative
activities

20
After 20 years
end of
patent
protection

25

Additional
protection
certificate
for another
5 years maximum

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from EFPIA 2015.

Along the way, the pharmaceutical company will usually
register the development for patents in several countries
simultaneously and carry out several years of laboratory
experiments to clarify basic questions of toxicity, efficacy
and pharmacology. This stage of research is known as the
preclinical phase. Before clinical phases I–III begin (efficacy,
human toxicity, dosage, dosage form – in healthy humans
and patients), in which up to several thousand people in
different countries have to be involved depending on
indication area and phase, the design of the study is
established and, in Germany, agreed with the ethics
commission and federal authorities.

14

Research, development and innovation

If the candidate medication has achieved the targets of
the study at the end of phase III (e.g. higher efficacy or
fewer side effects in comparison with an already existing
therapy), it moves into the approval process. Since most
pharmaceutical companies operate internationally, and
their products have to be made available to patients in
different countries, approval documents are submitted at
this point, for example to the Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) in the US and the European Medicines Agency (EMA).
In addition to this, the specific national approval and marketing requirements of individual European states must be met
(here Germany frequently serves as a reference point for
other national markets), as well as other requirements for
the marketing of the new active ingredient.
A survey of its members by the US pharmaceutical association PhRMA in 2016 revealed the following percentage
distribution of R&D expenditures for new active ingredients in the various phases:

Percentage distribution of R&D expenditures in the phases of developing
a medicinal product
Preclinical phase

Clinical Trials

21.2
8.9

Phase I

10.7

Phase II

28.7

Phase III

48.3

Authorisation

5.1

Pharmacovigilance

16.6

Rest

8.8

Phase IV

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from PhRMA, Annual Membership Survey 2016.

15

Research, development and innovation

In this connection, the costs of developing a new active
ingredient repeatedly crop up in the current debate on
expenditure in the healthcare sector. In 2003, the working
group led by Joseph DiMasi estimated that these amounted
to roughly 900 million US dollars, and they are now estimated to be around 2 billion US dollars. These assessments
are based on a summation of the total development costs
for new chemical or biological compounds in relation to the
number of new medicinal product that have actually been
approved. As such, this mean value also includes the costs
for the very high number of unsuccessful developments, as
well what are known as ‘opportunity costs’ according to
industry standards – in other words, the amounts that could
have been realised with the capital spent during the development period if it had not been invested in the development of a new medicinal product.
The figures quoted have been the subject of heated public
discussion. However, if one takes pure expenditure (‘out-ofpocket expenses’) as a basis, this still results in expenses in
the order of 540 million US dollars. Even critics such as
Donald W. Light and Rebecca Warburton arrive at estimates
for the development of new active ingredients that lie in the
region of several hundred million euros. Leaving aside the
discussion on the method of calculation, none of this changes the key message: the development of innovative medicinal product is a highly cost-intensive, expensive, risky and
protracted process.

16

Research, development and innovation

Despite the (constantly increasing) complexity of the R&D
process – here described only in broad outline –, pharmaceutical companies supply new medicinal products for
the healthcare provision sector year after year. In the past
year alone, 113 approvals for new substances were registered according to Sect. 48(2)1 of the German Medicinal
Product Act (AMG).*
The high expenditure on R&D is occasionally cited as the
reason why smaller companies have no chance in the
innovation process, since the necessary outlay for developing a new active ingredient until it is ready for market
cannot be financed with revenues that do not run into billions. This overlooks the fact that smaller companies, for
example in the biotechnology sector, often represent the
starting point for innovative developments, and that in the
course of development, they sell parts of their pipeline to
larger companies.

* New substances within the meaning of Sect. 48(2)1 AMG, 2016 processing
statistics of the Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices, BfArM.
According to statistics from the “Pharmazeutische Zeitung”, 31 new medicinal
products based on new active ingredients were approved last year. The difference between ‘new active ingredients’ and ‘new substances’ approved
according to Sect. 48(2)1 of the German Medicinal Product Act (AMG) derives
from the fact that, for example, each concentration or dosage form of an active
ingredient receives a (new) approval number from the BfArM, and therefore is
considered individually in its statistics. In addition, 50 so-called ‘parallel
imports’ are included in these statistics as (new) approvals for 2016.
17

Research, development and innovation

Biotechnology
and biopharmaceuticals
in Germany
Germany is one of the most important locations for biotechnology worldwide. At the beginning of the second
quarter of 2017, several studies on the current state of
the German biotechnology industry were published.
According to the findings of a survey by the sector information service Biocom, the German biotechnology sector
was still growing in 2016. The 3.5 billion euros of revenue
reported by the dedicated biotech companies is the highest
result since 2008. The number of staff also increased to
more than 20,000. Moreover, the number of firms focused
on biotechnology** rose from 593 to 615.
The expenditure on R&D, which had already passed the
one-billion-euro mark in 2015, rose slightly once more in
2016.

*

The Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD)

defines a dedicated biotechnology company as a company active in the biotechnology field whose essential business objective(s) is/are the application
of biotechnological processes to the manufacture of products, provision of
services, or execution of biotechnological research and development.

** The OECD regards biotechnology as a collective term for various processes and
applications in a variety of industrial sectors. It defines biotechnology as ‘the application of science and technology to living organisms, as well as parts, products and
models thereof, to alter living or non-living materials for the production of knowledge,
goods and services’.

18

Research, development and innovation

The German biotechnology sector 2011 – 2016
Key data on corporate
landscape

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Biotech companies

552

565

570

579

593

615

Number of other
companies active
in biotechnology

126

128

130

131

133

137

Staff (dedicated
biotech companies)

16,300

17,430

16,950

17,930

19,010

20,280

Staff (other
companies active in
biotechnology)

15,570

17,760

18,450

19,200

20,250

22,000

Revenue* (dedicated
biotech companies)

2.62

2.90

2.86

3.03

3.28

3.54

R&D expenditure*
(dedicated biotech
companies)

0.98

0.93

0.90

0.95

1.04

1.10

* Expenditure in EUR billions.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Biocom AG 2017.

According to the findings of the Biocom survey, the majority
of companies in the biotechnology industry continue to be
active in the healthcare sector (49.8%). This includes 57 companies that have committed themselves to medicinal product
development. At present, 101 candidate active ingredients
have been tested in the earlier phases I and II, and nine preparations have reached the phase relevant to approval, Phase III.
The medicinal products in question are substances that have
been produced using modern biotechnology, with a high outlay on technology and expensive development and manufacturing methods. They have been developed in such a way
that, among other things, they directly target the body’s cellular
metabolic processes. This mainly affects proteins (including
monoclonal antibodies), but to a certain extent also nucleic
acids.

19

Research, development and innovation

Small to medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) in the biotechnology sector, mid-sized pharmaceutical companies and
multinational corporations – whether together or on their
own – generate promising innovations: According to the
findings of the latest study by the Boston Consulting
Group, the number of development projects for new biopharmaceuticals being run by these companies in 2016
was 636. Key concerns of clinical development are preparations for cancer and autoimmune disease. For companies active in this sector, investments in R&D pay off: In
2016, revenue for biopharmaceuticals rose by more than
12% compared with the previous year, to 9.3 billion
euros. Here, medicinal products produced by genetic
modification account for around 25%, or one quarter of
the overall market. In addition, the number of those
employed in medical biotechnology rose by more than
eight per cent, to 44,100 employees.
However, the pharmaceutical industry’s innovatory activities
are by no means confined to the development of biopharmaceuticals. In the past year alone, the Federal Institute for
Drugs and Medical Devices (BfArM) approved the further
development of more than 1,700 well-established active
ingredients – such as for new indication areas or in improved dosage forms.

20

Research, development and innovation

Innovation based on
well-established ingredients
Within the pharmaceutical industry, innovations are produced
in a multitude of fields:
-> New active ingredients:
Chemically defined active ingredients,
defined natural products, phytopharmaceuticals,
biopharmaceuticals and analogous substances
(molecular variants of known active ingredients with
a similar chemical structure)
-> New dosage forms and new, specifically
effective drug combinations
-> Enlargement of existing ingredients’
scope of application
-> Specific improvements of known active ingredients,
new forms of application
-> Other new treatment options
-> Improved or new manufacturing processes
for active substances

BPI defines a well-established ingredient as a
pharmaceutical that has proven effective, safe
and efficient in the treatment of patients and that
is no longer or has never been under compound
protection according to patent law (reference
medicinal products). These products tend to
compete on the generics market.

21

Research, development and innovation

Frequently, a substance’s undesired side effects can be
reduced, its efficacy increased in smaller doses, its availability in the organism improved or new therapeutic effects
achieved through minimal changes to its molecular structure. Improvements to dosage methods can increase
benefits, facilitate use or improve the dosage. Gradual
improvements on the basis of well-established ingredients
are therefore an essential component of progress in the
pharmaceutical industry, as they are in all other industrial
sectors – one only has to think of the automotive or computer industries.
Nearly all today’s therapeutic standards have been developed by gradually improving well-established medicinal
products. Now, for example, with innovative dosage
systems, it is also possible to provide eye drops based on
tested ingredients without preservatives, which can considerably reduce the onset of allergic reactions. Unlike
medicinal products released in the normal way, special
ways of administering a well-established ingredient for
treating children with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) result in clear improvements to safety and treatment adherence. For patients, as well as for their relatives, the possibility of optimally administering strong painkillers through transdermal plasters means major gains in
quality of life. Mention should also be made of modern
combination products for combatting the HI-Virus, which
save AIDS patients having to take several substances
distributed over the course of the day, and result in a very
high adherence rate.

22

Research, development and innovation

Benefits for society
Regardless of whether they’re completely new drugs – so-called
‘first in class’ substances, ‘new chemical entities’ (NCEs) or ‘new
biological entities’ (NBEs) – or further developments based on a
well-established substance, innovations are the driving force
behind the improvement of patient treatment and the success of
pharmaceutical companies. In this way, new active ingredients,
dosage forms and production processes ensure not only better
therapeutic options, but also safeguard employment and tax
revenues in Germany.
An impressive example of the advantages of modern medicinal
product for society are the statistics on the survival of patients
with chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML). According to details
published in the Ärzteblatt newspaper in January 2015, a mere
11% of CML patients in 1983 survived the first ten years after the
disease had been diagnosed. By contrast, the figure was more
than 80% in 2002 – partly thanks to the use of tyrosine kinase
inhibitors.
Drugs for rare diseases present a story all of their own. According
to a definition by the European Medicines Agency (EMA), these
disorders – of which there are around 7,000 different types –
affect at most five people in every 10,000 (even so, that amounts
to roughly four million patients in Germany alone). In English, they
are described as ‘orphan diseases’, because they are regarded
as marginal phenomena among illnesses. However, to ensure that
patients with rare diseases are supplied with effective and safe
medicinal products on equal terms, the European Parliament and
EU Council passed a regulation ((EC) 141/ 2000) 17 years ago
that created the economic conditions for developing suitable
medicinal products against these diseases. Since then, the
industry has launched more than 130 effective agents against
rare diseases (orphan drugs) on the market in Europe: At present,
97 substances have orphan drug status in the EU.
23

Research, development and innovation

Additionally, there are around 30 medicinal products
against rare diseases that no longer have orphan drug status,
either because it lapsed after ten years or was surrendered by
the company. Nevertheless, almost all of these drugs are still
available.
Orphan drugs are usually the only treatment option for
patients who are often young or very young. As of mid 2017,
the EMA lists around 1,700 drug therapies with orphan drug
status still in development.*
A very welcome piece of news for all hepatitis C patients was
last year’s introduction of a new class of substances in
Europe (direct acting agents/DAAs), which might even ‘cure’
this disease**. Not only does the use of these new substances help more than 90% of hepatitis C patients. Compared
with previously used therapies, it is also able to turn a chronic
therapy with many side effects that, after several years, often
ends in a liver transplant into a time-limited therapy with few
side effects that is ‘curative’ within the meaning of medical
and pharmacological definitions.

* These are development candidates that were given orphan drug status at a very
early point in the development process, on the basis of documents submitted to
and checked by the EMA. Here, it should be pointed out that many of these
therapy projects are still in the testing phase and may be abandoned
before reaching clinical trials on account of research findings that indicate
inefficacy or a negative benefit-risk ratio for the active ingredient.

**

The word ‘cure’ is used in this context if viruses can no longer be traced in the

blood six months after the end of treatment. In medical and pharmaceutical circles,
this is described as ‘sustained virologic response’ (SVR).

24

Research, development and innovation

The discussion about the costs of innovative medicinal products should not lose sight of the benefits for both patients and
society. In the context of a continually ageing society that plays
an active and productive role in life even in advanced age, the
importance of using medicinal products will constantly grow.

Future trends
Biopharmaceuticals have enormous development potential.
With the decoding of the human genome, and our increasing
understanding of the functioning of proteins and peptides and
their highly complex interactions thanks to systems biology, the growth of our knowledge is progressing at an ever
faster pace. New methods to pinpoint the required relevant
information from the enormous quantities of data are being
developed with the aid of bioinformatics. New effective
ingredients, entirely new mechanisms of action and therapeutic approaches are being produced by integrating the
most diverse scientific fields.
Personalised therapies can already be seen today, as can
tests for individual medicinal effects or side effects using
pharmacogenomic or metabolomic examinations in the
context of ‘stratified medicinal product’, which makes it possible
to analyse the differences between patient groups and use
them as the basis for specific therapeutic approaches.
There are already almost 50 substances on the market
that can be used for the stratification of patient populations. For 44 of these medicinal products, a diagnostic
pre-test is prescribed, which supplies information about
efficacy or the possible occurrence of a specific range of
side effects. A test of this kind is also recommended for
a further eight substances.

25

Research, development and innovation

In addition to this, the fields of regenerative medicine and
gene and cell therapies open up further possibilities for not
simply combatting complex diseases, but even curing them.
Additionally, new perspectives are opening up in the field of
‘biosimilars’. This term is used to describe biological substances that come onto the market in the form of imitation
preparations after the patent for the original preparation has
expired. They are called biosimilars because biological molecules exhibit minor variations; in other words, they are not
completely identical.* For this reason, the outlay for testing
and approving biosimilars is considerably higher than with
typical generic drugs, and the price fall to be expected is not
as sharp as with classical pharmaceuticals.
Biosimilars were available in Germany in 12 different active
substance groups by mid-August 2017. In comparison, ‘only’
seven active substance classes were available up until the
middle of the preceding year. The EMA lists up to 15 other
biosimilar candidates that are currently waiting for approval as
of August 2017.
The potential in this sector is often estimated to be very great.
In the coming years, other biopharmaceuticals will lose patent
protection: analyses by the market research company
INSIGHT Health show that, in 2015, more biopharmaceuticals
(with a turnover of €1.34 billion euros) went out of patent – for
the first time, than ordinary chemically synthesised medicinal
products. Similar turnovers for their ‘close copies’ are predicted for the future.

*

A ‘biosimilar’ is a biopharmaceutical that is similar to another biopharmaceutical

that has already been approved. The latter serves as a reference product for the
‘biosimilar’ (EU-Consensus Information Paper (2013)).

26

Research, development and innovation

Clinical research in the development of medicinal products
Clinical research in pharmaceutical companies and scientific
institutions – such as university clinics – is an essential component in the development of new medicinal products and the
further development of well-established medicinal products or
active ingredients. Clinical research involves planning, carrying out, evaluating and publishing the results of clinical trials,
the legal basis needed for this at a national and international
level, and all the other aspects related to this – such as collaboration with contracted institutions, competence centres
and authorities, aspects of test subjects’ safety in clinical studies, patient information, insurance and legal questions.
After they have been identified and assessed as potentially
effective, and have successfully passed the pre-clinical research
phase (research with cell, tissue or bacterial cultures and/or
with animals/animal modelling), active ingredients or chemical
compounds, combinations of substances, new galenic forms
or areas of application are investigated through clinical research
using various parameters.
These parameters are principally the pharmadynamics, pharmakinetics, harmlessness/safety, efficacy, quality and side
effects potential of a future medicinal product.
The pharmaceutical company must submit the findings of this
research to the higher federal authorities (BfArM and PEI) or
the European Medicines Agency (EMA) for their product to be
approved. On the basis of the trial results, they decide whether
the medicinal product is approved and may be sold. The main
criteria for this decision are the active ingredient’s tolerability,
efficacy and safety. If these have been proven in the clinical
trials, the medicinal product can be approved.
27

Research, development and innovation

The clinical trials are subdivided into phases 0, I, II, III and IV.
Up to phase III, the trials take place before approval of the product. Phase IV takes place afterwards.
Number* of applications to BfArM and PEI to carry out a clinical trial in
2016, subdivided into phases
PEI

BfArM
300

243
226

207
200

141

131
100

55

39
13

Phase I

Phase II

Phase III

Phase IV

* Overlaps are possible.
BPI’s own presentation, based on BfArM and PEI 2017.

The primary purpose of clinical trials in Phase I is to investigate tolerability, pharmacokinetics and pharmacodynamics, in
other words the metabolism or behaviour of the organism
and its interactions with the active ingredient, which is called
the ‘test preparation’ or ‘test substance’ in all phases of
clinical research. However, finding the correct dosage is
also an important factor at this stage. Additionally, for
some years now there has also been a ‘pre-phase I’ or
‘phase 0’ that involves the first use with humans, to whom
a one-off microdose is administered. These are doses of
no more than 100 micrograms of a substance. The aim of
this is to gain insights into specific behaviour patterns of
the substance at a very early stage – in a similar way to
Phase I. Phase I trials normally involve researching the test
substance with the aid of a small group of 20 to 30 healthy,
voluntary test subjects – usually men – in special research
institutes.

28

Research, development and innovation

In Phase II, the test substance is investigated with voluntary patients who suffer from the symptoms and/or diseases against which the substance is intended for use. In
most cases, this involves the participation of several
hundred patients under medical supervision and care in
hospitals, university clinics or medical practices. The goal
of the trials is to obtain information about efficacy, possible effects, dosage and different forms of application,
which are compared with one another.
The purpose of Phase III clinical trials is to confirm the
efficacy of the test substance (confirmatory trials), but
also to prove tolerability, investigate the dosage and
assess the risk-benefit ratio. As many as several thousand patients take part in them, and they sometimes last
for many years. Apart from some exceptional cases, the
findings are used by the higher federal authorities or the
European Medicines Agency as a basis for their decision
as to whether to approve the test substance as a marketable medicinal product.
Phase IV trials, which are carried out after the medicinal
product has been approved and launched on the market,
are used to compile data on safety for patients, the side
effects profile, effects and efficacy, interactions and therapeutic optimisation – particularly from the point of view
of long-term use or observation.

29

Research, development and innovation

In terms of rebates on drugs, data on the additional benefits of medicinal products must also be submitted along with
data on efficacy, harmlessness and quality. This data concerning additional benefits can also be collected during the
phases of clinical development. In general, it also includes
pharmacoeconomic data. Relevant aspects of the benefit
for patients – such as adequate surrogate parameters and
health related quality of life – as well as the selection of the
right study or trial designs and the necessary data collection
tools, as well as the assessment of benefit, are acquiring
ever increasing importance for clinical research.
As always, the US continues to achieve the highest rate of
studies in the world, thanks to a very large pool of patients
and a very research-friendly legislative environment. This is
why the US still dominates the clinical research field. This
assertion is borne out by the fact that around 50% of all
the test centres listed in the ‘clinicaltrials.gov’ register of
studies are situated in North America (the US and Canada).
Around 20% of the test centres listed are in Europe, and
approximately 7% in the Asia-Pacific region. A study by the
business consultancy A.T. Kearney investigated how –
from a global perspective – individual countries positioned
themselves in the clinical research field, taking into
account the factors of staff, legislative environment and
availability of patients. In the overall evaluation of the study
findings, Germany is situated in the mid-table area. This is
also reflected in various statements about, and figures on,
the international situation with regard to studies. For example,
around 50% of all new medicinal products are first introduced in the US market, and the largest proportion of studies
received by the Institute for Quality and Efficiency in Health
Care (IQWiG) in Germany as part of the Early Benefit
Assessment come from the US.

30

Research, development and innovation
Number of applications to the BfArM and PEI to carry out a
clinical trial, 2012 – 2016
BfArM

PEI

1,500

1,000

864

837

847

749

715

500

261

2012

267

245

2013

2014

340

327

2015

2016

BPI’s own presentation, based on BfArM and PEI 2017.

In May 2014, carrying out clinical trials throughout the EU
was subjected to far-reaching new legislation. The new
regulation (EU) No. 536/2014 of the European Parliament
and Council of 16 April 2014 on clinical trials on medicinal
products for human use was passed, and the Directive
2001/20/EC was repealed. This is intended to harmonise
clinical research in the European Union, and boost Europe’s
importance as a centre for clinical research. To this end, the
application process is being made simpler for all member
states, for example. This directive has already entered into
force, but will not take effect until 2019 at the earliest.
A further radical legislative step is the finalisation of
Policy 0070 of the European Medicines Agency, which
has been valid since 1 January 2015. In this policy, the
EMA sets out the terms for public access to and proactive publication of virtually all data from clinical trials. This
affects all approval applications or dossiers submitted to
the EMA. They contain a wealth of results and information
on clinical trials. Among other things, these dossiers usually contain a number of commercial and operational
secrets that affect the development of new medicinal products.

31

Research, development and innovation

Until now, these were not published by the authorities in
the EU. With this policy, however, the EMA is changing its
publication practice to date, and declaring that data from
clinical trials submitted to them with the application dossier
for central approval is, in their view, devoid of any operational or business secrets from the moment approval is
granted, or even from the moment the application for
approval is refused or withdrawn. Third parties can now
make an application to the Agency to view this data, and
will also receive it.

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

Continuous monitoring of
medicinal product safety /
Pharmacovigilance
The World Health Organisation (WHO) defines pharmacovigilance as knowledge and activities whose aim is to
identify, evaluate, understand and prevent undesired
effects or other medicinal risks.
The legal obligation for a pharmaceutical company to
operate an adequate pharmacovigilance system arises
from the German Medicinal Product Act (AMG), which
derives directly from the implementation of Regulation
2001/83/EC and the latest amendment to Regulation
2010/84/EC as part of the so-called ‘pharma package’.
According to § 63c (2) AMG, authorisation holders must
submit to the EudraVigilance database an electronic
report based on Article 24 of the Ordinance (EU) No
726/2004 of all suspected case of serious adverse effects
that occur on the domestic market or abroad within 15 days

32

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

of them becoming known and non-severe side-effects
that occur on the domestic market or in another member
state of the EU within 90 days of them becoming known.
Moreover, market authorisation holders according to § 38
or 39a AMG must report all suspected cases of sideeffects to the competent higher federal authorities and
others.
The responsible higher federal authorities in Germany are
the Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices
(BfArM) and the Paul-Ehrlich-Institut (PEI). Whereas the
PEI is responsible for reported suspicions in connection
with vaccines, blood preparations and serums, reports of
suspicions regarding all other medicinal products are
handled by the BfArM.
To fulfil this duty to report, pharmaceutical companies are
obligated to appoint a person responsible for pharmacovigilance – or, according to German law, a so-called
‘Stufenplanbeauftragter’. This person’s task is to collect
reports of medicinal product risks that have come to their
attention, evaluate them and coordinate the necessary
response. They are personally liable for their work. At a
national level, the ‘graduated plan’ set out in Sect. 63 of
the Medicinal Product Act (AMG) serves the purpose of
monitoring, collecting and evaluating risks with medicinal
products.
If it appears that additional measures for patient safety
are reasonable or necessary, then these are implemented
without delay. For the most part, this occurs on the pharmaceutical company’s own responsibility, but partly also
by mandates from the higher federal authorities or the
European authorities.

33

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

A ‘referral’ is a procedure for clearing up questions arising
in relation to safety – for example, reservations regarding
medicinal product safety or the risk-benefit ratio of a medicinal product or class of medicinal products. In a referral,
the EMA is asked to conduct a scientific evaluation of a
specific medicinal product or class of medicinal products
for the European Union (EU). Where safety issues are concerned, the Pharmacovigilance Risk Assessment Advisory
Committee (PRAC) is responsible for the process at the
EMA.
-> In 2016, 19 referral proceedings were initiated;
-> Six of these proceedings were initiated on the basis of pharmacovigilance concerns (‘Article 20, 31 or 107i’ proceedings);
-> 13 of these proceedings were initiated on the basis of
such matters as questions regarding quality, efficacy or
the need for EU-wide harmonisation of the product information.
Number of referrals of human medicinal products in the EU
50

7
40

4
5
3

30

Article 31
Article 20

7
3

2

20

1

29
17

10

2
4

4
1
3

13

8
0

2013

2014

2015

2016

BPI’s own presentation, based on EMA 2017.

34

Article 107i
revewed
assessment
others

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

The European Medicines Agency is responsible for developing, maintaining and coordinating EudraVigilance, a system
for reporting suspected cases of side effects.
The reports submitted to EudraVigilance concern suspected
cases of medicinal product side effects, forwarded before and
after approval of a medicinal product. The system makes it
possible to identify signs of side effects that had not been detected before, as well as discover new information about known
side effects.
-> In 2016, more than 1.23 million reports of side effects
were submitted to the EudraVigilance database. This is
approximately equivalent to the reporting rate for the previous year (1.22 million reports of side effects).
-> Additionally, over 47,238 reports of patients were
registered in the European Economic Area. This is
equivalent to the reporting rate for the previous year
(48.782 reports).
According to information supplied by the BfArM, 64,108 reports
of undesirable medicinal product effects from Germany were
received by the authority in 2016. This figure includes both initial
reports and additional supplementary reports on the same cases
(follow-up reports). As in previous years, the majority of reports
from Germany came from pharmaceutical companies (81%).
According to information from the PEI, 43,125 reports were
registered by the authority in 2016.
BfArM announced that 139 cases were identified by their
ADR database regarding potential medication errors on
humans in the second half of 2016.

35

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

PEI announced with regard to immunological veterinary medicinal products that 1,325 suspected cases of adverse drug
reactions were reported in Germany in 2016.
The Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food Safety
(BVL) released information that 10,803 suspected cases of
adverse drug reactions were reported for animals in Germany
over 2016, and that it also received reports of 1,795 suspected
cases of adverse drug reactions from third countries.

Number of suspected cases in Germany reported to the BfArM
in 2016, shown by source of report

52,007

4,500

4,490

4,000

3,500
3,000

2,621

2,500

2,267

2,000

1,879
1,500

1,000

740
500

0

104
Pharmaceutical manufacturers
Drug Commission of the German Medical Association (AkdÄ)
Drug Commission of German Pharmacists (AMK)
Drug Commission of German Dentists (AkZ)
Intensive monitoring
Care professions
Others

BPI’s own presentation, based on BfArM 2017.

36

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

A ‘safety signal’ is a report of a new or incompletely
documented adverse event that may possibly have been
caused by a medicinal product and requires further investigation. Warnings of this type come from a variety of sources,
for example reports of adverse events from professional
medical circles or patients (so-called ‘spontaneous
reports’), clinical trials and specialist scientific literature.
-> In 2016, 2,076 potential signals were evaluated by the
EMA

(83%

of

these

signals

originated

from

the

EudraVigilance database).
-> 94 confirmed signals were prioritised by the PRAC and
analysed.
-> 30 signals led to recommendations concerning routine
pharmacovigilance measures.
-> 28 signals led to updates in the product information.
-> In the case of three signals, a ‘direct healthcare professional communication’ (DHPC) was sent.
-> Four signals triggered a referral process.
-> Two signals precipitated an update in the risk
management plan or resulted in the commissioning of a
study.
The evaluation of a medicinal product’s risk-benefit ratio
is contained in a Periodic Safety Update Report (PSUR).
These reports are submitted by the market authorisation
holders at prescribed points in time after a product has
been approved. The reports contain a summary of data
on the benefits and risks of a medicinal product, including
the findings of all the studies that have been carried out
with the medicinal product in question (for both approved
and non-approved indications).

37

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

-> In 2016, 791 PSURs were assessed by the PRAC. This
represents an increase of 20% compared with the previous
year.
-> A fifth of the assessments resulted in an update of
product information.
Post-authorisation Safety Studies (PASS) are studies carried
out on an approved medicinal product in order to gather more
information about its safety, or to establish the efficacy of any
measures already undertaken to minimise risk. The findings of
a PASS assist the responsible authority during further assessment of the safety and risk-benefit profile of a medicinal product already in use.
-> In 2016, the PRAC assessed 10 protocols of imposed
studies (compared to 20 protocols in 2015).
Post-authorisation Efficacy Studies (PAES) are studies carried
out on a medicinal product in order to gather more information
about its efficacy within the approved areas of application.
Approval holders may be obligated to carry out such studies as
a condition of approval. Additionally, the responsible authorities
can demand the carrying out of such studies after approval.
-> In 2016, six PAESs were imposed by the Committee
for Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP). (compared to 23 PAES in 2015).

38

Medicinal product safety / Pharmacovigilance

‘Red hand letter’
to inform
the expert groups
The ‘red hand letter’ is an information document that is used to provide the expert groups with important information about
newly identified, significant medicinal risks and measures
to alleviate them.
According to the codes of the German Pharmaceutical
Industry Association e.V. (BPI) and the Association of
Research-Based Pharmaceutical Companies e.v. (vfa),
the relevant member companies have committed themselves to disseminating important information on medicinal product safety in this way, after consultation with the
federal authorities. This includes, for example, reports of
newly discovered, severe side effects, recalls of defective
batches, or other information that must be sent directly to
the doctor or pharmacist in order to avoid endangering
the patient as far as possible. In order to alert the expert
groups appropriately, a symbol consisting of a red hand
with the inscription ‘Important information on a medicinal
product’ is used on both the envelopes and the letters
themselves. In particularly urgent cases, it may also be
necessary to communicate this information orally, by fax
or by public announcement, e.g. in the press, on the
radio or on the television.
In 2016, 19 red hand letters were sent. (There were 18 red
hand letters in 2015).

39

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context

Global pharmaceutical market
In 2016, the global turnover for pharmaceuticals totalled
approximately 1.025 billion euros (1,105 billion US dollars),
around 3.6% higher than the previous year’s level.
Development of the global pharmaceutical market
2012

2013

2014

2015

Total market (billion euros)*

893.9

920.7

984.5

989.4 1,024.6

Total market (billion US dollars)*

964.2

993.1 1,062.0 1,067.2 1,105.2

Change from previous year in %

3.0

6.9

0.5

2016

3.6

* The figures in euros were obtained by converting the market data with base values in
US dollars (conversion rate: 1 euro = 1.07868503 dollars).
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS World Review 2017.

Roughly three quarters of the total turnover of the total
turnover on the global pharmaceutical market is achieved
in North America, Europe and Japan. The turnover in North
America rose by 6% to 446.9 billion euros. In 2016 alone,
this sub-segment represented around 44% of global
turnover for pharmaceuticals. The pharmaceutical market
in Europe grew by 4% to 224.8 billion euros. In Japan,
turnover for 2016 grew by 12% to around 82 billion euros.
TOP 10 pharmaceutical markets worldwide and growth in LCD* (in %)
Country
USA
China
Japan
Germany
France
Italy
Brazil
United Kingdom
Spain
Canada

2016 turnover
(million US dollars)
458,864
116,708
88,705
44,203
33,106
29,027
27,545
26,407
21,132
19,232

2016 growth
in LCD (%)*
6
0
12
4
3
6
6
-7
3
0

2016 turnover
(million euros)**
425,392
108,195
82,235
40,978
30,691
26,910
25,536
24,481
19,591
17,829

* LCD: Local Currency Dollar – currency fluctuations in countries are not taken into account. In
this way, growth can be compared between countries.
** The figures in euros were obtained by converting the market data with base values in
US dollars (conversion rate: 1 euro = 1.07868503 dollars).
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS World Review 2017.

40

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context
Global pharmaceutical market by region, 2016
billion euros
500

446,9

2016 turnover
in billion euros*

400

Growth
compared
with previous
year in %
based
on LCD

299,3

300

224,8
200

100

53,5 +42
+6

+4

+5

0

North
America

EU

Asia,
Latin
Africa,
America
Australasia**

* The figures in euros were obtained by converting the market data with base values in US
dollars (conversion rate: 1 euro = 1.07868503 dollars).
** The ‘Asia, Africa, Australasia’ region includes the values for the ‘Japan’ sub-segment.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS World Review 2017.

All in all, the global healthcare market represents a growing market with considerable employment potential.
Many diseases remain untreatable, the life expectancy of
human beings is increasing, and changes in consumer
interest plus the search for more quality of life increase
the demand for health-related products and services. In
addition to this, advances in medicine and pharmacology,
particularly in molecular and cell biology, provide incentives for fundamentally novel innovations. Furthermore, it is
possible to detect a trend towards individualisation in the
diagnosis and therapy of diseases.

41

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context

European pharmaceutical
market
The detailed illustration of the European pharmaceutical market
below reveals a heterogenous picture with regard to the size of
markets and the growth of individual markets.
Pharmaceutical market of the EU 15
EU
member state

2016 turnover*
(million US dollars)

Germany**
France**
Italy**
United Kingdom**
Spain**
Belgium**
The Netherlands
Greece
Sweden**
Austria**
Portugal
Denmark**
Finland**
Ireland**
Luxembourg
Total
*

2016 growth***
in LCD (%)

2016 turnover*
(million euros)****

4
3
6
5
3
1
4
1
5
3
2
4
4
3
1
3.27*****

40,978
30,691
26,910
24,481
19,591
5,020
5,015
4,031
3,806
3,751
3,461
2,371
2,313
2,038
184
174,642

44,203
33,106
29,027
26,407
21,132
5,415
5,410
4,348
4,106
4,046
3,733
2,558
2,495
2,198
199
188,383

Turnover in monitored markets plus estimates for non-monitored sub-segments
yield a country’s total turnover at the sales price of pharmaceutical
companies.

**

Pharmacy and hospital market data were available for these markets.

***

LCD: Local Currency Dollar – currency fluctuations in countries are not taken into
account. In this way, growth can be compared between countries.

**** The figures in euros were obtained by converting the market data with base values in
US dollars (conversion rate: 1 euro = 1.07868503 dollars).
***** The total growth in LCD of 3.27% for 2016 is a weighted value
(unweighted = 3.95%).

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health World Review 2017.

42

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context

In EU states, the pricing of medicinal products and rebates for them are regulated in various ways. Nevertheless,
there is common ground in that many markets are characterised by increased generic competition.
Analysis of turnovers in the EU 15 for 2016 shows that, in
terms of absolute size, Germany, France, Italy, represent
the largest markets, followed by the UK. Comparison of
growth rates with previous years reveals a somewhat
more homogeneous situation in the different European
pharmaceutical markets.
At this point, because of their special economic conditions, selected Central and Eastern European countries
must be given closer consideration.
The figure below, ‘Central and Eastern Europe: total market 2016’, provides information about the total turnover
and growth in these countries’ pharmaceutical markets.
By far the largest market is Poland, with a turnover of
almost 6 billion euros in 2016. The top five markets in this
group of countries also include Romania, Hungary, the
Czech Republic and Slovakia. In 2016, the strongest
growth was reported in the Latvian (13%) and Estonian
(12%) markets. During the same period, the turnover for
drugs in Poland fell by 1%.

43

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context
4,500

Central and Eastern
Europe: total market* 2016
Turnover in million euros**
Turnovers from monitored

4,000

markets plus estimates of
non-monitored sub-segments
yield the total turnover of
a country at

3,500

pharmaceutical companies’
sales prices.

Change from
previous year in %

3,000

in LCD:
Local Currency Dollar
– currency fluctuations in
countries not taken into account –

2,500

growth can thus be
compared between countries.

* No data is available for

2,000

Malta and Cyprus.

** The figures in euros were obtained
by converting the market data with
base values in US dollars
Conversion rate:
1,500

1 euro = 1.07868503 dollars.

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS World Review 2017.

44

Poland 5,966 (- 1 %)

Romania 2,843 (+ 5 %)

Hungary 2,250 (+ 3 %)

Czech
Republic 2,020 (+ 4 %)

Slovakia 1,560 (+ 4 %)

Bulgaria 1,268 (+ 9 %)

Croatia 678 (+ 8 %)

Serbia 628 (+ 6 %)

Slovenia 609 (+ 9 %)

Lithuania 547 (+ 4 %)

(+ 13 %)

(+ 4 %)
Bosnia 294

Latvia 363

(+ 12 %)
Estonia 269

1,000

500

0

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context

IQVIA (formerly QuintilesIMS) expects average annual growth of
3.1% for the European member states over a five-year period. By
comparison, a stronger growth of 7.0% is predicted for non-EU
members and, for the global market, growth of 4.9%. Growth in
the five most important EU markets is likely to be somewhat
lower at 2.4%.

Market predictions using constant exchange rates: growth in %, sales
price of pharmaceutical companies
2016 – 2020

Europe
Top five EU countries

2.4 %

EU member states

3.1 %

Non-EU members

7.0 %

Global market

4.9 %

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Market Prognosis Global 2017.

International comparison
of pharmaceutical prices
The price of a medicinal product can already vary from
country to country as a result of different VAT rates. On top
of this, the prices are affected by direct state control and
by the different legally stipulated margins for the levels of
distribution (pharmacy and wholesaler). As a result, price
differences are found within Europe. When making general
international comparisons of pharmaceutical prices in
practice, it must be remembered that these can only be
carried out across the same distribution level. When selecting the leading types of distribution in Germany, it is
necessary to check whether these are also foremost in
other countries, or have sufficient market relevance.
Furthermore, data based on the pharmaceutical compa-

45

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context

nies’ sale prices is not available for all countries, meaning
that prices may have to be converted. Regardless of this,
the political framework (rebate and pricing systems) and
therapeutic habits also have a partial effect on the prices
of individual medicinal products. Quantitative weighting is
necessary whenever total markets are being compared.

Structure of medicinal product pricing in Europe (as at 2015)
on the basis of pharmacy sale price

4.80 %
Manufacturer

19.20 %

Wholesale
Pharmacy

66.00 %
Taxes

10.00 %

The values represent an unweighted average for Europe.
BPI’s own presentation, based on EFPIA data 2017.

The illustration of medicinal product pricing above compares
the different distribution levels’ share of the pharmaceutical
price across Europe. It clearly shows that it is not only drug
manufacturers that influence pharmaceutical prices, since
the pharmacy sale price also includes other subcomponents
(distribution and VAT).

46

The pharmaceutical industry in its international context
VAT rates in Europe (as at 1 January 2017)
Country
Standard VAT
VAT rate applicable to medicinal products
rate
Prescription-only
OTC
Belgium
Bulgaria
Denmark
Germany
Estonia
Finland
France 1
Greece
Ireland 2
Iceland
Italy
Croatia 3
Latvia
Lithuania 4
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Norway
Austria
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Sweden 5
Switzerland
Republic of Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Czech Republic
Hungary
United Kingdom (UK) 6
Cyprus

21.0
20.0
25.0
19.0
20.0
24.0
20.0
23.0
23.0
24.0
22.0
25.0
21.0
21.0
17.0
18.0
21.0
25.0
20.0
23.0
23.0
19.0
25.0
8.0
20.0
22.0
21.0
21.0
27.0
20.0
19.0

6.0
20.0
25.0
19.0
9.0
10.0
2.1
6.0
0.0 - 23.0
24.0
10.0
5.0
12.0
5.0
3.0
0.0
6.0
25.0
10.0
8.0
6.0
9.0
0.0
2.5
10.0
9.5
4.0
10.0
5.0
0.0
5.0

6.0
20.0
25.0
19.0
9.0
10.0
10.0
6.0
0.0 - 23.0
24.0
10.0
25.0
12.0
21.0
3.0
0.0
6.0
25.0
10.0
8.0
6.0
9.0
25.0
2.5
10.0
9.5
4.0
10.0
5.0
20.0
5.0

1

Refundable medicinal products 2.1%, non-refundable medicinal products 10.0%

2

Medicinal products for oral use 0%, for non-oral use 23.0%

3

Over-the-counter medicinal products 25.0%, medicinal products used within the National
Health Service 5%.

4

Refundable medicinal products 5.0%, non-refundable medicinal products 21.0%

5

Prescription medicinal products 0%, over-the-counter medicinal products 25.0%.

6

Over-the-counter medicinal products 20.0%, medicinal products used within the National
Health Service 0%.

BPI’s own presentation, based on data of the European Commission and ABDA 2017.

By comparing the VAT rates applied to medicinal products, it
can be seen that only Bulgaria, Denmark, Germany, Iceland
and Norway levy the full VAT rate on all pharmaceuticals.

47

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

The healthcare market in Germany
When analysing expenditure levels, it should be remembered
that considering these in isolation, particularly in an international
comparison of health systems, does not enable one to make any
conclusive statements about health expenditures. This requires
deeper consideration, for example of organisational structures or
the social circumstances and underlying conditions. Ultimately, it
is the proportion of gross domestic product (GDP) spent on
health that reflects the value a society places on the healthcare
sector. Hence a high share of GDP should not necessarily be
regarded as synonymous with ‘wastage’.

Development of healthcare expenditure –
share of gross domestic product (GDP) in %
%
13

11.4

12
11

10.5

10.3

10.2

11.3

10.4

11.0

11.0

11.2

11.3 11.3

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

48

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

The share of GDP spent on healthcare has remained relatively stable over the years. From 2005 to 2008, this proportion
ranged between 10.2% and 10.5%, and in the period 2009 to
2015 between 11.0% and 11.3%. The relative increase in
2009 and 2010 can be attributed in part to a statistical effect
caused by the fall in GDP in these two crisis years.
In 2012, nominal healthcare expenditure exceeded the 300
billion euro level for the first time. For 2015, expenditure on
healthcare amounted to roughly 344 billion euros. This represents a rise of around 4.6% compared with 2014.
Healthcare expenditure per capita rose by 3.6% in the period
2014 – 2015, from 4,065 euros to 4,213 euros.

Development of nominal healthcare expenditure (in billion euros)
Euro
350

344.2
340

329.2

330
320

316.0

310

304.2

300

291.1
296.6

290
280

280.6

270

266.2

260
250
240

247.4

255.8

241.9

230
220
210

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
BPI’s own calculation, based on data from the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

49

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
Development of healthcare expenditure per capita (in euros)
Euro

4,213

4,200
4,100

4,065

4,000
3,900

3,918

3,783

3,800
3,700

3,626

3,695

3,600
3,500

3,427

3,400
3,300

3,241

3,200
3,100

3,109

3,004
3,000
2,900

2,934

2,800

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BPI’s own calculation, based on data from the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

The proportion of statutory health insurance system (GKV)
expenditure spent on medicinal products, as a share of GDP, rose
slightly in 2016 and now amounts to 1.17%.
Development of expenditure on medicinal products* by the statutory health
insurance system (GKV) as a share of gross domestic product (GDP) in %
%
1.30
1.25
1.20
1.15

1.15

2014

2015

1.17

1.09

1.10
1.05

1.14

1.06

1.00

2012

2013

2016

* Because of the VGR revision, comparisons with the values in previous years’ publications are
not possible.
BPI’s own representation, based on KJ1 2017 and data from the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

50

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

According to current information supplied by the Federal
Statistical Office, a total of over 5.3 million people – or roughly every eighth person in employment – worked in the German
healthcare sector in 2015. This means that the number of
jobs in the healthcare sector has grown by around one million
compared with 2000 as the first year of calculation. That is
equivalent to growth of around 22.6%. Compared with the
previous year, the number has grown by 2.2%. The growth in
the number of employees is mainly due to workforce expansion in the professions associated with geriatric care and
other professions in the healthcare sector, for instance administration, cleaning and support staff. In 2015, the largest
number of employees worked in institutions devoted to outpatient, inpatient and partly inpatient care.
Germany’s ageing society – characterised by a structural shift
to a greater number of elderly people with multimorbidity –
and the increasing chronification of lifestyle- and diet-related
disorders are forcing politicians responsible for healthcare to
look for sustainable solutions. In this process, the potential of
the efficient, innovative and job-intensive healthcare market
should not be weakened, but boosted.
The healthcare policy interventions of the past years show a
trend towards promoting competition between all stakeholders, as well as towards integrational provision. However,
permanent and future-proof financial protection for the healthcare system in Germany still seems a long way off.
The growth of the statutory health insurance system’s expenditure on medicinal products is a regular topic of discussion in
healthcare policy circles. For several years, its expenditure on
services as a proportion of GDP has amounted to around
7.0% (2016: 7.1%). If the effects of the financial crisis are
taken into consideration, the statutory health insurance system’s
expenditure on medicinal products as a share of GDP has
51

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

not risen at a faster rate than macroeconomic performance in
general. In light of this development, there is no suggestion of
any ‘cost explosion’ in the healthcare sector.
The financial situation of statutory health insurance is predominantly influenced by structural problems on the income and
expenditure sides.
The statutory health insurance system is in a robust financial
condition due to the positive economic and employment situation in Germany. The preliminary results of the statutory health
insurance system’s funds for 2016 indicated a surplus of more
than one billion euros, and they were also able to increase their
financial reserves to almost 16 billion euros. A significant rise
in the number of insured persons has contributed to a decline
in added per capita expenditure of 1.0 percent below the absolute increase in expenditure.
The following factors might impact negatively on the future
income side in the event of a downturn in the currently favourable state of the economy:
-> Loss of employment incomes for which social insurance
payments are compulsory
-> Stagnating employment incomes
-> Increase in mini-jobs
-> Gross salary payments, as alternative forms of income
increase
-> Falling pensions combined with increasing numbers
of pensioners
-> Movement towards switching to private health insurance
(PKV)

52

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

On the expenditure side, the need for action is caused by:
-> Progress in medical technology combined with
the shift in age structure
-> Increase of chronic diseases
-> Wage increases for doctors in outpatient sector
-> Hospital collective-bargaining agreements
-> Expansion of statutory service portfolio.
e.g. palliative medicinal product and abolition of surgery fees
-> Burdens resulting from the levy of the full
value added tax rate of 19%
-> Implementation of EU working hours guidelines
The reforms of recent years have not resulted in a sustainable stabilisation or fundamental reform of the financial situation of the statutory health insurance system. As a result of
the stable economic situation and the growth of employment
in German industry, the statutory healthcare fund and individual health insurance schemes are currently showing surpluses, though the size of these varies from one scheme to
another.
While the Economic Optimisation of Pharmaceutical Care Act
(AVWG) of 2006 was principally aimed at containing costs in
the pharmaceutical sector, the 2007 GKV Competition
Reinforcement Act (GKV-WSG) promoted competition in the
healthcare sector. The Statutory Health Insurance Amendment
Act (GKV-ÄndG) and the Act on the Reform of the Market for
Medicinal Products (AMNOG) led to further regulatory measures
in sub-sectors, mainly in medicine supply. The Statutory Health
Insurance Amendment Act was purely a cost containment
measure. With regard to the pharmaceutical industry, the repeated annual increase of compulsory rebates, amounting

53

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

to as much as 16%, and the ongoing retention of the longest
price moratorium to date are particularly explosive issues.
Between 2010–2017 alone, the burden imposed on the
industry by compulsory rebates (both statutory and private
insurance in the pharmacy and hospital markets combined)
amounted to a total of around 16 billion euros. At the same
time, the AMNOG represented a considerable paradigm shift
with respect to the assessment and pricing of medicinal products in Germany. It means that the price for an innovative
medicinal product set by the pharmaceutical company is
only rebated unrestrictedly in the first year following market
launch. After this, the negotiated rebate is significantly
influenced by the results of the Early Benefit Assessment.
In future reforms or those in the pipeline, increased attention
must be paid to stopping the constantly growing trend
towards standardisation of therapies. At a time when the
pharmaceutical industry is constantly increasing its ability to
develop patient-specific medicinal therapeutic options and
implement them in medical practice, therapeutic diversity
must not be restricted in the interests of pure cost containment – for example, as a result of therapies being recommended or excluded by the Federal Joint Committee (G-BA).
In real-life care provision, innovations must reach the
patient.
Basically, healthcare reforms should make a perceptible
contribution towards deregulation and the cutting of red
tape in favour of more individual responsibility and entrepreneurial freedom for those involved. The aim must be to once
again enable service providers in the healthcare sector to
deliver the largest possible proportion of their output to the
patient.

54

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

Expenditure structure of the
statutory health insurance system
The statement on the subject of expenditure capping made by
the Expert Advisory Board (SVR) over ten years ago still holds true
today. According to this, the goal of expenditure capping always
comprises a ‘tightrope walk between the deprivation effects that
are caused by increasing contribution rates (particularly outside
the healthcare sector amongst consumers and investors), and the
positive effects created by healthcare expenditure and the services financed by it’. (SVR Reports 2003).
Services and expenditure of the statutory health insurance system (GKV),
2016 (in billion euros and as percentage of total GKV expenditure)
Expenditures for pharmaceuticals
Pharmaceutical manufacturers 8.03 %
Taxes 2.61 %
Pharmacy 2.28 %
SHI-negotiated
discounts 1.74 %
Statutory 1.15 %
deductions
Wholesalers

0.48 %

Medical
treatment

16.40 %

Dental
treatment
without
tooth
replacement

4.70 %

Tooth
replacement

Total

Other
expenses

1.46 %

222.73 billion

14.11 %

Non-drug medical
aids and equipment

3.51 %

Net administration
expenses

Inpatient care

32.75 %

4.93 %
Pregnancy /
maternity*

0.61 %

*

Sick pay

5.24 %

Not including inpatient childbirth.

BPI’s own presentation, based on KJ1 2017 for 2017; Arzneiverordnungsreport 2017.

Hospital treatment is the statutory health insurance system’s
most cost-intensive area, with expenditures of 72.95 billion euros
for 2016. Expenditures on treatment by doctors (36.53 billion
euros) and pharmaceuticals (36.27 billion euros) together
55

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

amounted to 72.80 billion euros and, as such, less than the volume of expenditure for the inpatient sector. The proportion of
expenditure on pharmaceuticals alone, which includes distributiuon levels and value added tax, amounted to around 16.28% of
the statutory health insurance system’s total expenditure. The
pharmaceutical manufacturers account for around 8% of the statutory health system’s total expenditure.
When analysing the system’s expenditure on pharmaceuticals,
the proportion spent on distribution levels is frequently neglected
– i.e. the share represented by wholesaler and pharmacist markups and value added tax. If a pharmaceuticals costs one euro at
the pharmaceutical company’s sale price, it is necessary to add
to this the wholesalers’ and pharmacists’ margins, plus 19%
value added tax. As a result of these, the pharmacy sale price
amounts to almost 12 euros. However, this price serves only as
an operand, since compulsory discounts, pharmacists’
discounts and supplementary charges for patients are deducted
from this amount, and hence the actual burden on the statutory
health insurance system turns out to be considerably lighter.
Nevertheless, the rising expenditure on pharmaceuticals in
recent years has its origins partly in the increase of outpatient
therapeutic options, and partly in the migration of treatment from
the inpatient to the outpatient sector. Diagnosis Related Groups
(DRGs) and the shorter hospital stays associated with them will
accelerate this trend even further over the next few years.
However, up to now – as in the past – the required expenditure
volumes have not followed services in their migration.
In public, it is too seldom recognised that manufacturers, pharmacists and wholesalers must provide a compulsory discount as
described below in order to stabilise statutory health insurance
expenditure. Moreover, in 2011 wholesalers had to provide compulsory discounts amounting to 0.85%, based on the sale price
of the pharmaceutical company. At the beginning of 2012, a
56

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

new wholesale margin was determined. Since then, the wholesale discount has been dropped, because the savings towards
which the statutory health insurance system is aiming can now
be achieved with the new structuring of the wholesale margin. In
addition to the compulsory discounts already mentioned,
patients also make a further contribution to the stabilisation of
the statutory health insurance system through their own additional payments. The compulsory discounts are based on various
basic rates and a number of exemptions, which are summarised
in the two overviews below.

Principles of compulsory discounts
in the German pharmaceutical market
Manufacturers make payments to the statutory health insurer
for prescription drugs (based on manufacturer price, ex post)
• • • 6% - 7% outside reference price (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 1)
in conjunction with Sect. 130a para. 3
• • • 10% so-called ‘generic discount’, redeemable in reference price
(SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 3b)
• • • 7% for OTx (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 1)
• • • Price (increase) moratorium (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 3a)
• • • Vaccine discount (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 2)
• • • 6% or 7% in hospital/in proportion to preparation (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 1)

Manufacturers make payments to private health insurance
for prescription drugs (based on manufacturer price, ex-post)
• • • According to German Rebates Act, as set out in Sect. 130a
paras. 1, 1a, 2, 3, 3a, 3b of SGB V

Wholesaler makes contribution according to new compensation
regulations since 2012, a wholesaler discount was levied in 2011

Pharmacies pay
• • • Arbitral award: 1.75 euros per packet in first six months of 2013; 1.85 euros
in the second six months of 2013; 1.80 euros for 2014 and 1.77 euros for
2015 for prescription medicinal products (SGB V, Sect. 130 para. 1)
• • • 5% of pharmacy sale price for over-the-counter medicinal products
prescribed by doctors (SGB V, Sect. 130 para. 1)

Patients pay co-payment
• • • 10%, however at least 5 euros and at most 10 euros (SGB V, Sect. 61),
but not more than the cost of the medicinal product
BPI’s own presentation, 2017.

57

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

Exemptions to obligatory discounts
in the German pharmaceutical market
Manufacturer
• • • Sect. 130a paras. 1, 1a and 2 do not apply to medicinal products
subject to reference price groups (Sect. 130a para. 3)
• • • 7% discount for OTx products is not applied if the medicinal product is
regulated by reference pricing
• • • Release from generic discount is possible if price falls
to 30% below reference price (SGB V, Sect. 130a para. 3b)
• • • In contracts under the terms of Sect. 130a para. 8 clause 3, an
agreement can be made to commute the compulsory discount (applies
to compulsory discounts according to Sect. 130a para. 1, 1a, 2; does
not apply to compulsory discounts according to Sect. 130a para. 3a, 3b)

Patients
• • • Patients only pay co-payment up to their individual payment limit
(SGB V, Sect, 62). In ordinary cases, the payment limit is two per cent of
gross annual income. For chronically sick patients, the payment limit is
one per cent of gross annual income.
BPI’s own presentation, 2017.

Compulsory discounts have already had to be paid in
various amounts since the Solidarity Tax (200 million
euros) was introduced in 2002. They are playing an increasingly important role alongside voluntarily agreed rebates. A trend can be observed in which compulsory
discounts have repeatedly been adjusted in line with
financial deficiencies and policy objectives. In addition to
this, a price moratorium has been implemented (prices as
at 1 August 2009) for the period from 1 August 2010 until
at least 2022, as far as can be seen at present.

58

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
Compulsory discounts, negotiated rebates and supplementary payments
by manufacturers, distribution levels and patients (in million euros)
Manufacturers pay: Compulsory discounts in all market segments
(2.1 billion euros in 2016) according to Sect. 130a and 129a SGB V
Statutory health insurance (GKV) pharmacy market
2016

1,687

1,546

141
2015

+0.6 %

1,677

1,527

150

Private health insurance (PKV) pharmacy market
2016

48 252 300
2015

54 252 306

6% / 16% compulsory discount
including price moratorium

-2.0 %

Generic discount

GKV and PKV hospital market
2016

144
2015

+11.6 %

129
Manufacturers negotiate: Rebate agreements according to Sect. 130a para. 8 SGB V

Rebates negotiated with GKV
2016

3,888
+7.8 %

2015

3,607
Pharmacies and patients contribute: Further GKV reliefs
according to Sect. 130 and Sect. 31 para. 3 SGB V
GKV pharmacy rebate
2016

1,140
+1.4 %

2015

1,124
GKV patient co-payment
2016

2,143
2015

+2.8 %

2,084

BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS HEALTH 2017.

59

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

In 2016, the burden placed on the pharmaceutical industry by
compulsory discounts (statutory and private health insurance in
pharmacy and hospital markets combined) amounted to around
2.13 billion euros. The predominantly medium-sized pharmaceutical companies are hit particularly hard by these payments, since
in general they are unable to absorb the losses by cross-subsidising from other segments of their product range. These political interventions thwart politicians’ much-vaunted support for the
medium-sized sector. Interventions by the state accelerate market consolidation that favours larger companies and diversified
enterprises.

Discount agreements with
statutory insurance
Apart from general bureaucratic streamlining measures, such
as the introduction of a single European self-declaration
system, European and German procurement law, which was
reformed once again, effective as of 18 April 2016, does not
at present offer a framework for guaranteeing orderly competition that specifically suits the healthcare market, as the procedures were originally focused on the problems of the Italian
construction industry.
If a pharmaceutical company does not win a tender, the effect
is rather like a partial exclusion from the market, since medicinal products subject to rebate contracts have priority when
dispensed by pharmacies during the lifespan of the contract
(usually two years). This means that the ‘loser’s’ medicinal product almost ceases to be dispensed. For economic reasons,
companies in this position are frequently forced to modify
their portfolio, and discontinue production of medicinal products that have become uneconomical. Competition is thus
suffering due to the declining number of providers – which
ultimately constitutes a supply-side risk.
60

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

Introduced on 13 May 2017, the SHI Pharmaceutical Care
Strengthening Act (AM-VSG) may have created a new framework
to address the issue of discount/rebate contracts in certain areas
of care, for instance vaccinations and cytostatic drugs, but it
does nothing for the patent-free market. The only new feature is
that discount/rebate contracts concluded after 1 March 2018
may only include contractual sanctions against the pharmaceutical company due to non-performance of supply commitments
that take effect no earlier than six months after forwarding of the
mark-up information according to Section 134 para. 1 GWB.
Moreover, in its decision of 2 June 2016 on the classification of
a so-called open-house model under public procurement law
(case C-410/14), the European Court of Justice provided health
insurance providers with another attractive opportunity to obtain
rebates without participating in expensive public procurement
procedures. The decision states that as a rule, public procurement laws do not apply to open-house models, but that the
underlying principles of public procurement laws as set forth in
the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) must
be considered in cases in which there is an unequivocal cross
member state interest.
In the case of a cross member state interest, an open-house
model arrangement is permissible if
-> a Europe-wide notification is published before the procedure begins;
-> the same eligibility requirements are defined for all
companies;
-> companies are entitled to enter the contract at any
time throughout its duration to prevent one or several
market protagonists acquiring a quasi-monopoly; and
-> the discount price is defined in advance by the health
insurance provider and cannot be changed.
61

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
Proportion of medicinal products that are subject to rebate agreements
with health insurance funds, by volume of packaging units (market share in %)
With rebate agreements
June 2017
June 2016

%

56.1

57.8

58.2 58.9

58.1

62.0
56.3

58.3

61.2 62.1

54.9 57.5

50

GKV total

AOK

Barmer GEK

BKK

DAK

TK

BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS Contract Monitor 2017.

According to IQVIA (formerly Quintiles), over half of all the
medicinal products dispensed in the statutory health insurance
market in 2015 and the first half of 2016 were subject to rebate agreements. In June 2017, 115 health insurance funds had
concluded 14,425 contracts regarding 15,900 forms of distribution with 174 pharmaceutical companies. A year earlier, in
June 2016, the figures had been 124 health insurance funds
and 166 manufacturers. The number of contracts amounted to
13,076 in respect of 15,789 forms of distribution.
As previously, there is still a need for a level playing field for all
those involved in this competition – in other words, the competition laws (GWB and UWG) must be applied to all individual contracts agreed between health insurance funds and service providers. In light of ever-accumulating mergers that can
even transcend the health insurance sector, the market power
of the health insurance funds is constantly growing.

62

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
GKV market and medicinal products subject to rebate agreements

Volume

Turnover

(million packaging units)

(million euros)

715

359

356

356

26,510

13,040

13,470

13,549

56.0 %

55.6 %

56.4 %

57.3 %

32 %

31 %

32 %

34 %

2016

st

1 half
of
2016

nd

2 half
of
2016

st

1 half
of
2017

st

1 half
of
2016

2016

nd

2 half
of
2016

1st half
of
2017

with rebate agreement
BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS Contract Monitor 2017.

Basically, the selective competition for contracts between
manufacturers and health insurance funds takes place within
a highly regulated overall system, which is characterised by
massive market interventions, considerable pressure to offer
rebates on the supply side, and a monopolistic position on
the part of the health insurance funds. In this combination, the
generics market will be drained of competition and assume an
oligopolistic nature over time.
In order to guarantee a functioning competition and sustainable
drug supply for the insured in the long term, special regulations for tendering must be introduced to SGB V in order to
counteract the current trends in the generic rebate market.

63

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

Act on the Reform of the
Market for Medicinal Products
(AMNOG)
In the shape of the Early Benefit Assessment, the
Medicines Market Reform Act, which came into force on
1 January 2011, has established a tool that aims to
assess the additional benefit in relation to an appropriate
comparative therapy, and to agree on the size of rebates
for innovative medicinal products. For medicinal products
with new active ingredients that enjoy document protection, the pharmaceutical company must submit a dossier
by the time the product is first launched on the German
market at the latest, which is then assessed by the
Federal Joint Committee (G-BA). The results of this
assessment serve as a basis for negotiations with the
National Association of Statutory Health Insurance Funds
regarding future remuneration. If no agreement is reached,
an arbitration board decides on the level of rebate. The
BPI was the first pharmaceutical association in Germany
to contribute its ideas on a system of negotiating reimbursements for pharmaceuticals to the discussion, in its
paper ‘Decentralised before centralised’. The legislature
has taken up several ideas, but finally decided in favour
of centralised negotiations, which can only be supplemented by decentralised negotiations in a secondary
phase.

64

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
Federal Joint Committee assessment process: interim results
Status

Number

Procedure initiated

22

Procedure started

4

Hearing procedure initiated

6

Procedure completed

267*

Exempted

6

Procedure discontinued

9

72

53
39

39

35
27

2

No status

1

Total

315

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 (01.01-20.10.)

* Including first assessments for repeat assessment (30)
Own presentation, BPI, BPI-MARIS 2017.

Up to October 2017, 267 assessment processes had been concluded by the G-BA. The valid assessments (237) were taken into
consideration in subsequent analyses once the G-BA conducted
repeat assessments. At the procedural level, 57.4% of all procedures revealed additional benefits in at least one subpopulation, as
opposed to 42.6% of all procedures which revealed no confirmed
added benefits. Decisions have been made for 493 subpopulations in the G-BA rulings issued so far.
Up to now, only two products have achieved the highest additional benefit category, ‘major’. A significant additional benefit was
achieved for around 13% of all subpopulations. For approximately
14% of the subpopulations, a ‘minor’ additional benefit was determined. In roughly 11% of the subpopulations, the additional benefit could not be quantified more precisely, and in 61% no additional benefit could be established for the subpopulations assessed.
As in the past, the appropriate comparative therapy chosen by the
G-BA proved to be a particular obstacle, since it can often be of
insufficient use to pharmaceutical companies for their approval
studies, or none at all.

65

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector
Status of Federal Joint Committee assessments as at October 2017
Procedures

Patient numbers

Subpopulations
0,20%

23.54%

57.38%

38.54%

237

493

61.6 Mio.

61.26%

76.13%

42.62%
AB: additional benefit

AB proven

no AB proven

0,33%

less benefit

Own presentation, BPI, BPI-MARIS 2017.

Overall, it is clear that an inadequate focus on approval, as opposed to legal stipulations, is making the identification of additional
benefits in early assessment more difficult. This particularly
applies to the identification of endpoints, division into several
subgroups, and weighing up benefits against harm.
The selection of an appropriate comparative therapy by the
G-BA as the statutory health insurance system’s minimum standard of healthcare provision harbours challenges that are not
limited to early assessment. If the pharmaceutical company cannot demonstrate any additional benefit compared with the
appropriate comparative therapy, the latter – whose annual therapeutic costs are usually very low – also functions as an upper
cost limit in remuneration negotiations with the statutory health
insurance umbrella organisation. In this context, mention should
be made that so far 28 medicinal products that were introduced
since AMNOG came into force have since been withdrawn from
the German market, either after the conclusion of the preliminary benefit assessment or after the conclusion of the pricing process, and are therefore no longer available to affected patients in
Germany.
The Act on the Reform of the Market for Medicinal Products
(AMNOG) has stipulated that, in the case of orphan drugs,
approval counts as proof of additional medicinal benefits. This is
consistent, since for these drugs approval by the European
66

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

Commission already confirms either that a satisfactory therapeutic option has been provided for the first time ever by this medicinal product or that, in cases where a therapeutic option already exists, the new medicinal product will be of major benefit.
However, examination of the findings of processes to date shows
that, in the final analysis, with early assessment it all boils down
to demonstrating any additional benefit at all, which makes it
necessary to reconsider the bureaucratic expense associated
with this. There is no correlation between the extent of the additional benefit established and the size of the rebate conceded.
This is not surprising either – the declared aim of the AMNOG is
to provide ‘fairer’ prices for new medicinal products. Hence, when
determining the remuneration for a medicinal product with additional benefits, the sale prices of other European countries,
weighted according to turnover and purchasing power parity, and
the annual therapeutic costs of comparable medicinal products
are taken into account. Not least, of course, the market entry
price is decisive. With the average cumulative rebate for a medicinal product with additional benefits amounting to around 23%
(including compulsory discount according to Sect. 130a SGB V),
the accusation that pharmaceutical companies would sell their
medicinal products for ‘astronomical’ prices is clearly untenable.
The option originally envisaged for the AMNOG of assessing the
existing market – in other words, medicinal products that were
already on the market in Germany before 1 January 2011, but
still had document protection and therefore ‘new active ingredients’ – was deleted from the SGB V with effect from 1 January
2014. Instead, further savings in the medicinal products market
are being generated by the price moratorium, which has been
extended up to 2022, and a seven per cent compulsory discount.
However, the Pharmaceutical Care Strengthening Act (AM-VSG)
introduced on 13 May 2017 has once again created the opportunity to include medicinal products with known active substances
67

The pharmaceutical industry within the German healthcare sector

in the AMNOG procedure, provided they are assigned a new
authorisation with new patent protection.
The German medicinal product market

The German pharmacy market
Developments in the German pharmacy market present a
highly nuanced picture. The total turnover in the pharmacy market*, assessed on the basis of the pharmaceutical
companies’ sales prices, rose by 3.01% in 2016 by comparison with the previous year, to a total of 31.4 billion
euros. In the case of prescription pharmaceuticals, there
was an increase in turnover of 3.60%. By contrast, the
OTC pharmaceutical sector fell by 2.80%.
Turnover performance of pharmacy market 2013 – 2016
(in million euros)
2013

2014

2015

2016

Change
vs. previous
year in %

Total
28,244.0
Prescription only
22,487.4
Pharmacy only
3,064.9
Non-medical products
1,555.2
Narcotics
914.3
General sales med. products 216.6
Drugs + chemicals
5.7

29,450.0
23,741.8
3,013.7
1,548.8
926.9
213.0
5.9

30,472.6
24,674.5
3,124.3
1,529.0
918.9
220.3
5.6

31,390.3
25,563.9
3,118.3
1,542.8
945.7
214.1
5.5

3.01
3.60
- 0.19
0.90
2.92
- 2.80
- 2.06

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

Sales performance of pharmacy market 2013 – 2016
(million packaging units)
2013

2014

2015

2016

Change
vs. previous
year in %

Total
1,637.7
Prescription only
716.8
Pharmacy only
700.9
Non-medical products
156.7
General sales medicinal products 50.8
Narcotics
12.0
Drugs + chemicals
0.6

1,597.4
711.6
671.0
153.6
48.2
12.5
0.6

1,614.7
711.0
687.1
154.2
49.3
12.6
0.5

1,607.8
718.6
674.4
154.5
46.9
12.9
0.5

- 0.43
1.06
- 1.84
0.21
- 4.90
2.32
- 4.11

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

* For this study, the wholesalers’ turnover and manufacturers’ direct business with
pharmacies were first recorded and then assessed with pharmacy sale prices. The
manufacturers’ turnover with hospitals is not included.

68

The German medicinal product market

Consideration of the volume growth in the total market reveals
a slight decrease in value for 2016 (-0.43%). The largest
changes were recorded in the general sales medicinal products segment (-4.90%) and in the narcotics segment, with an
increase of 2.32% compared with the previous year.
When the turnover for 2016 is considered in terms of the
development of medicinal product segments according to
supplementary charge classifications, once again the ‘biopharmaceutical’ segment reveals relatively large growth in comparison with the previous year. In comparison, phytopharmaceuticals experienced a decline of -5.23%. All other sub-segments
are characterised by smaller increases or slight losses.

Turnover performance of medicinal product segments according to
sub-categories 2013 – 2016 (in million euros) in the pharmacy market

Total
Pharma. for human use
Biopharmaceuticals
Others*
Phytopharmaceuticals
Diagnostics
Homeopathic pharma.
Anthroposophic pharma.

2013

2014

2015

2016

Change
vs. previous
year in %

28,244.0
20,437.5
5,086.3
948.9
776.7
664.7
271.5
58.4

29,451.7
21,284.5
5,462.0
950.2
749.2
660.1
286.0
59.8

30,474.7
22,008.0
5,731.7
953.9
781.8
639.6
297.4
62.2

31,390.3
22,310.6
6,364.9
976.8
741.0
635.5
298.5
63.0

3.00
1.37
11.05
2.39
- 5.23
- 0.64
0.37
1.30

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, sideline products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary products, nutritional supplements, dietary products.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

In total, sales (packages) fell slightly (-0.43%). The most
pronounced declines were in the sale of phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathic pharmaceuticals, at -7.05% and
-3.73%, respectively.

69

The German medicinal product market
Sales performance of medicinal product segments according to sub-categories 2013 – 2016 (in million packaging units) in the pharmacy market

Total
Pharma. for human use
Others*
Phytopharmaceuticals
Homeopathic pharma.
Diagnostics
Biopharmaceuticals
Anthroposophic pharma.

2013

2014

2015

2016

Change
vs. previous
year in %

1,637.7
1,263.8
133.2
131.5
49.5
32.6
17.6
9.5

1,597.5
1,235.1
131.8
120.5
49.7
32.8
18.0
9.6

1,614.8
1,244.1
132.5
128.4
48.9
32.3
18.3
10.2

1,607.8
1,247.1
132.4
119.3
47.1
32.7
19.1
10.1

- 0.43
0.23
- 0.13
- 7.05
- 3.73
1.19
4.25
- 0.31

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, sideline products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary products, nutritional supplements, dietary products.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

In Germany, more than 100 pharmaceutical companies with
highly qualified staff are producing anthroposophical and
homeopathic pharmaceuticals. Germany is the market leader
in both the phytopharmaceutical sector and in homeopathic
and anthroposophical medicinal products. These pharmaceuticals are used right across the EU.
In Germany alone, there are approximately 60,000 doctors
who regularly prescribe homeopathic and anthroposophical
pharmaceuticals. Outside Europe, homeopathy has a worldwide presence, particularly in the USA, Central and South
America, Asia, India and South Africa. Apart from Europe,
anthroposophic pharmaceuticals is particularly widespread in
North and South America, Australia and New Zealand.
Analysis of the TOP 10 indication areas according to
Anatomical Therapeutic Chemical classification (ATC-3), considered overall in terms of volumes, reveals inconsistent
growth across all indication areas. By far the largest decline
must be allotted to expectorants without anti-infective agents
(-6.83%).

70

The German medicinal product market
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3)
on the pharmacy market, 2016, according to sales
Packages
in thousands

% to
previous
year

1,607,769.1
149,782.1
R01A Nasal preparations, topical
93,902.4
64,415.2
R05C Expectorants without anti-infectants
42,798.7
A02B Ulcer treatments
42,106.3
C07A Beta-blockers, pure
M01A Anti-phlog. / anti-rheumat., non-steroid. 38,504.8
37,895.4
V03X Other therapeutic preparations
M02A Anti-rheumat. and analgesics, topical 36,374.7
29,329.3
H03A Thyroid preparations
29,211.0
R02A Throat preparations

- 0.43
0.74
0.19
- 6.83
0.86
1.41
- 0.50
- 5.50
- 1.05
3.66
- 0.22

Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total

N02B Other analgesics

Share of
Share of
total sales total turnover
in %
in %

100.00
9.32
5.84
4.01
2.66
2.62
2.39
2.36
2.26
1.82
1.82

100.00
1.64
0.69
0.94
1.25
0.52
0.63
0.62
0.72
0.36
0.37

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

The turnover performance of the TOP 10 indication areas
according to ATC-3 shows that ‘direct factor Xa inhibitors’
demonstrate the highest increases on the previous year. In contrast, the sales statistics for “antivirals, apart from to treat HIV”
fell steadily. This is due to the significant cure rate for patients
based on the use of innovative medicinal products.
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3)
on the pharmacy market, 2016, according to turnover
Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total
L04B Anti-TNF preparations
N07A Multiple sclerosis drugs
L01X Antineoplast. protein kinase inhibit.
A10C Human insulin and analogues
B01F Direct factor Xa inhibitor
N02A Analgesics, narcotics
J05B Antiviral drugs, except for HIV
J05C Antivirals for the treatment of HIV
L04X Other immunosuppressants
N03A Antiepileptics

%
Share of
in thousand to previous total turnover
year
in %
Euro

31,390.2
1,757.4
1,461.4
1,271.8
1,044.2
927.8
828.9
819.0
793.2
661.9
581.2

3.00
7.65
- 0.52
14.97
1.65
30.39
2.65
- 36.40
6.59
9.38
2.06

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

71

100.00
5.60
4.66
4.05
3.33
2.96
2.64
2.61
2.53
2.11
1.85

Share of
total sales
volume in %

100.00
0.03
0.04
0.02
0.82
0.34
0.57
0.09
0.05
0.12
0.81

The German medicinal product market

The diagrams below illustrate various segments of the medicinal
product market in pharmacies. The turnover in the pharmacy market, including mail order business, amounted to a total of 55.2 billion euros in 2016. For prescription medicinal products, assessed
at the pharmacy sale price, IQVIA (formerly QuintilesIMF) calculated a total turnover of 45.0 billion euros for 2016. The turnover for
prescription medicinal products at the statutory health insurance
system’s expense totalled roughly 38.9 billion euros in 2016. The
turnover for over-the-counter medicinal products prescribed by
doctors was 1.9 billion euros at the statutory health insurance
system’s expense, and 1.0 billion euros at the expense of private
health insurers (PKV). The volume of over-the-counter medicinal products for self-medication (SM) added up to around 7.1 billion euros.
Turnover of the medicinal products market in pharmacies and mail order
Billion
Euros

business, 2016, at pharmacy sale prices (in billion euros)

55.2

38.9
10

8

7.1
6.1
6

4

1.9

2

1.0
0

Pharmacy
total

SHI-Rx

PHI-Rx

SHI-NRx

PHI-NRx

SM-NRx

Prescription only drugs
Prescribed OTC drugs
Self-medication with non-prescription drugs
Rx : Prescription-only
NRx : non-prescription
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS PharmaScope® National 2017.

72

The German medicinal product market

In 2016, the costs of around 168 million packaging units of overthe-counter medicinal products were reimbursed by statutory
and private health insurers, whereas around 681 million packaging units of over-the-counter medicinal products were purchased for self-medication at pharmacies and via mail order. The total
sales in packaging units amounted to around 1.59 billion in 2016.
Sales of the pharmaceutical market in pharmacies and mail order business, 2016 (in millions of packaging units)
Million package units
800

680.9
624.3
600

400

200

116.3

92.2

75.9

SHI-NRx

PHI-NRx

0

SHI-Rx

PHI-Rx

SM-NRx

Prescription only drugs
Prescribed OTC drugs and non-medicinal products
Self-medication with non-prescription drugs
Rx : Prescription-only
NRx : Non-prescription
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS PharmaScope® National 2017.

The differences between turnover and sales can be attributed
primarily to the price level of the medicinal products under consideration. Besides other factors, the price differences between
prescription and over-the-counter medicinal products reflect a
different competitive situation with regard to these products.
Over-the-counter medicinal products are well established products that have already been on the market for a long time, and
which are frequently exposed to generic competition. Many herbal medicinal products are also to be found in this segment of
73

The German medicinal product market

highly effective products. The group of prescription medicinal
products includes many newly developed products, some of
them still under patent protection, whose higher price contributes towards covering the high R&D costs.

The statutory health insurance
(GKV) medicinal product market
The statutory health insurance (GKV) medicinal product market
provides an overview both of prescriptions and of turnover at
the GKV’s expense. The turnover is shown at pharmacy sale
prices, and therefore contains the corresponding wholesaler
and pharmacy mark-ups as well as value added tax.
Number of prescriptions at GKV’s expense, 2014 – 2016

Sub-category

2014

2015

2016

Total

696,280,261

701,221,894

708,510,889

Pharmaceuticals

641,821,668

645,922,872

652,694,145

Diagnostics

26,225,266

26,459,382

26,499,763

Biopharmaceuticals

16,942,956

17,445,593

18,032,585

Phytopharmaceuticals

4,731,679

4,926,143

4,949,913

Others*

4,451,861

4,419,229

4,446,286

Homeopathic pharma.

1,361,931

1,287,818

1,163,680

744,900

760,857

724,517

Anthroposophic pharma.

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, sideline products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary products, nutritional supplements, dietary products.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

All in all, around 709 million prescriptions were issued at
the expense of statutory health insurers in 2016.
Medicinal products accounted for around 92% of the total
number of prescriptions. Examination of the growth of
these prescriptions clearly reveals that above all the volumes
of diagnostic products and biopharmaceuticals have risen
slightly.
74

The German medicinal product market
Turnover at GKV’s expense, 2014 – 2016, pharmacy sale price in euros
2014

2015

2016

Total

35,736,761,634

37,502,155,491

38,676,614,934

Pharmaceuticals

27,994,145,809

29,026,049,558

29,429,592,543

6,612,912,763

7,352,969,805

8,139,527,284

Diagnostics

915,353,239

907,236,785

890,064,023

Others*

110,487,631

110,267,908

113,570,416

Phytopharmaceuticals

73,907,711

76,429,389

76,412,936

Anthroposophic pharma.

15,539,427

15,266,914

14,618,711

Homeopathic pharma.

14,415,054

13,935,132

12,829,022

Biopharmaceuticals

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, sideline products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary products, nutritional supplements, dietary products.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

Development of market segments at GKV’s expense, 2014 – 2016, in %
Prescriptions
2014

Total
Pharma. for human use

Turnover
2015

2016

100.00 100.00 100.00

2014

2015

2016

100.00 100.00 100.00

92.18

92.11

92.12

78.33

77.40

76.09

Biopharmaceuticals

2.43

2.49

2.55

18.50

19.61

21.05

Diagnostics

3.77

3.77

3.74

2.56

2.42

2.30

Others**

0.64

0.63

0.63

0.31

0.29

0.29

Phytopharmaceuticals

0.68

0.70

0.70

0.21

0.20

0.20

Anthroposophic pharma.

0.22

0.11

0.10

0.04

0.04

0.04

Homeopathic pharma.

0.20

0.18

0.16

0.04

0.04

0.03

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, sideline products,

drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary products, nutritional supplements, dietary products.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

Examination of turnover reveals that the turnover on medicinal
products in 2016 was a good 3% higher than in the previous
year, at 38.7 billion euros. Medicinal products and biopharmaceuticals accounted for almost 97% of this turnover. The relatively
small share of phytopharmaceuticals in turnover (0.2% of GKV
expenditure) can mainly be attributed to the lower average price
level of these products. Something similar applies to homeopathic medicinal products, which were responsible for GKV expenditure of 12.9 million euros. This is equivalent to only 0.03% of
GKV expenditure.
75

The German medicinal product market
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) on the GKV market, 2016
according to sales
Prescriptions

% against
previous
year

%
share of
total
volume

%
share of
total
turnover

708,510,889
43,574,942
N02B Other analgesics
38,668,006
C07A Beta-blocking agents
M01A Anti-phlog. / anti-rheumat., non-steroid. 34,622,422
33,542,135
A02B Ulcer treatments
26,238,916
H03A Thyroid hormons
25,940,565
T02D Diabetes tests
25,745,806
C09A ACE inhibitors, plain
22,336,858
C03A Diuretics
N06A Antidepressants and mood stabilisers 21,563,202
C10A Cholesterol + trigylceride regulat. prod. 20,733,583

1.04
5.36
1.10
- 0.59
1.15
2.45
0.14
0.38
1.01
- 0.03
3.66

100.00
6.15
5.46
4.89
4.73
3.70
3.66
3.63
3.15
3.04
2.93

100.00
1.80
1.54
1.55
2.02
1.07
2.15
0.93
1.18
2.02
1.28

Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

When looking at volume in 2016, the “other analgesics” and
“cholesterol and trigylceride regulating products” showed the
highest growth rates. Overall, growth in the TOP 10 indication
areas was low and even fell in places.
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) on the GKV market, 2016
according to turnover
Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total
L04B Anti-TNF preparations
N07A Multiple sclerosis drugs
A10C Human insulin and analogues
L01X Antineoplast. protein kinase inhibit.
B01F Direct factor Xa inhibitor
N02A Analgesics, narcotics
J05B Antiviral agents, excluding against HIV
J05C Antivirals for the treatment of HIV
L04X Other immunosuppressants
T02D Diabetes tests

million euros

% against
previous
year

%
share of
total
turnover

%
share of
total
volume

38,676.6
2,127.5
1,730.9
1,394.7
1,385.2
1,070.9
1,061.7
961.8
961.5
899.0
833.5

3.13
8.15
- 0.91
1.15
15.61
32.09
3.18
- 35.71
3.68
11.90
- 1.97

100.00
5.50
4.48
3.61
3.58
2.77
2.75
2.49
2.49
2.32
2.15

100.00
0.07
0.08
1.76
0.04
0.65
1.18
0.16
0.09
0.24
3.66

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from Insight Health 2017.

Considered in terms of turnover, in 2016 the ‘antiviral agents,
excluding against HIV’ reported the most pronounced drop. As
described earlier, this is due to the high cure rates of innovative
drugs. The “direct factor Xa inhibitors” experienced the highest
growth (around 32 %) compared to the previous year.
76

The German medicinal product market

Structural component of
statutory health insurance
A detailed examination of the factors influencing developments in
expenditure on medicinal products is possible with the aid of the
structural component. It is possible to investigate the extent to
which there has been a trend towards prescribing innovative and
patented preparations. The structural effect is made up of effects
within preparations (size of packaging, dose/strength and form of
administration) and effects between preparations (within and/or
between segments and between indication groups). As a quantitative tool of market research and healthcare policy, the study of the
statutory health insurance (GKV) structural component carried out
by IQVIA (formerly QuintilesIMS) reveals the individual components
(price, volume and structure) of changes in turnover.
Growth components of the GKV pharmaceutical market, 2016
(change from previous year in %)
10

Turnover growth
+ 3.5

Growth components

Volume (packages)
+ 1.2

0

Structure
+ 3.9

Price
- 1.7

Price basis: pharmacy sale price incl. VAT, without rebate deduction
BPI’s own presentation, based on data of IMS® Study of GKV Structural Component, 2017.

The growth components in 2016 as causes for turnover performance in
GKV market, divided into subgroups (in %), pharmacy sale price
+ 3.5

Turnover
+ 1.2

Volume
Price - 1.7

+ 3.9

Structural component
Inter effects

+ 2.6

Intra effects

of which

+ 1.3

Dose/strength

0.0

pharmaceutical form

0.0

{

+ 1.3

Package size

Price basis: pharmacy sale price incl. VAT, without rebate deduction
BPI’s own presentation, based on data of IMS® Study of GKV Structural Component, 2017.

77

The German medicinal product market

In 2016, the IMS structural component stood at 3.9%. The
price component in the GKV medicinal products market fell by
1.7% in 2016. The turnover component rose by 3.5% in 2016.
Like the IMS Health structural component study, the pharmaceutical atlas of the Institute for Health and Social Research
(IGES) uses the ATC classification. The IMS structural component analysis investigates all the ATC groups (ATC 1 to ATC 4),
and thus provides a means of considering individual growth
factors for all levels in an indication-oriented way.
The IGES medicinal products atlas follows another approach.
The essential difference from the study IQVIA (formerly
QuintilesIMS) consists in the different definitions of the components. When examining the structure of turnover components, the IGES looks for example at consumption, therapeutic approach, generic, potency/package size, manufacturer
and price components. There are detailed analyses for the 31
most-prescribed indications. In the pharmaceutical atlas, the
unit of volume used is related to daily dosage (defined daily
dose = DDD). The IMS structural component analysis is based
on units of volume (packaging units) or counting units.
It emerges that price, volume and quality fluctuations play a
role in the growth of expenditure. Innovative medicinal products, the price level of which is by definition higher because
of their high development costs, often make an important contribution to therapy for hitherto untreatable or only inadequately treatable diseases, and offer major benefits for the
patients affected. At the same time, many well etblished medicinal products – in many cases, generics – are available for the
treatment of less serious disorders. The price level of these
has fallen sharply since 2006 and, because of the rebate
agreements, cannot really be illustrated.

78

The German medicinal product market

The statutory health insurance medicinal product index,
based on a slightly different calculation method from the figures of the IMS structural analysis, also confirms the downward
price trend in the statutory health insurance medicinal product
market in the last few years compared with the basis year
2010, particularly when compared with consumer prices. In
2016 alone, the statutory health insurance system achieved
savings of around 3.9 billion euros through voluntarily concluded rebate agreements. At present, further growth in the volume of rebates can be detected.
Price trends in medicinal products
Comparison of price indices
(2010 = 100)
110

Consumer prices
105

100

100

95

GKV medicinal products

90

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

BPI’s own calculation, based on data from the Scientific Institute of the Local Health
Insurance Funds (WidO) and the Federal Statistical Office 2017.

The consequences of the deep cuts in the German medicinal
products market made by the Statutory Health Insurance
Amendment Act (GKV-ÄndG) and the Act on the Reform of the
Market for Medicinal Products (AMNOG) can clearly be seen in
the following illustration. As well as the continuously falling prices
in the reference price market, the prices in the non-reference
price market also fell. A look at the TOP 20 medicinal products
group sheds further light on this development.

79

The German medicinal product market
Price trends according to market segments from
January 2015 – September 2017 (January 2015 = 100)
102
101
100
99
98
97
96
95
94
93
92

Total market
Reference price market
Non-reference price market

2015

2016

2017

BPI’s own representation, based on data from the Scientific Institute of the Local Health
Insurance Funds (WidO) 2017.

Price difference in July 2017 compared to same month of previous
year, in percent, for the TOP 20 medicinal products groups
Change from same month
in previous year in %
0.1

Indication areas
Beta-andrenoceptor antagonists

0.0

Immunostimulants

-0.1

Immunosuppressants
Substances that affect the lipid metabolism

-0.2

Antithrombotic agents

-0.2

Agents affecting the renin-angiotensin system

-0.4

Antibiotics for systematic use

-0.4

Agents for acid-related disorders

-0.5

Agents for obstructive respiratory tract disorders

-0.6

Antiepileptics

-1.1

Analgesics

-1.5

Antineoplastic agents

-1.9

Antiphlogistics and antirheumatics

-1.9

Psychoanaleptics

-2.4

Antidiabetics

-3.0

Endocrine therapy

-3.2

Ophthalmics

-3.6

Antiviral agents for systematic use

-4.4

Antiparkinson agents

-4.4

Psycholeptics

-5.3

Total market

-1.2

BPI’s own representation, based on data from the Scientific Institute of the Local Health
Insurance Funds (WidO) 2017.

80

The German medicinal product market

The OTC market
The turnover in the German over-the-counter (OTC) market,
comprising public pharmacies and pharmacy mail order business, has continued to show positive results over the past few
years. In 2016, it amounted to 8.4 billion euros at pharmacy sale
prices and therefore rose by 3.9% compared to last year. Both in
public pharmacies (+2.2%) and pharmacy mail order business
(+ 15.4%), turnover was up on the previous year. While positive
developments also occurred each year in the pharmacy mail
order business according to sales (2014 to 2015: + 8.1% and
2015 to 2016: + 12.2%) the figures for inpatient pharmacies
remained stable last year. It follows, therefore, that the mail-order
pharmacy sector drives turnover and sales volumes in the OTC
market.
The OTC market illustrated below is divided into three categories: non-prescription medicinal products restricted to pharmacies; freely available medicinal products; and health products,
which includes dietary supplements and complementary balanced diets. As before, the strongest category of products in the
OTC market continues to be that of medicinal products restricted to pharmacies, with a share of turnover amounting to 73.7%
(sales: 76.5%). This result puts it clearly ahead of freely available
medicinal products (turnover share 4.6%) and health products
(GMS*), which were able to achieve a share of 21.7% in the OTC
market (according to turnover) in the past year. However, the
market share of health products in pharmacies has been increasing for years (share of turnover, 2009: 16.5%; 2016: 21.7%).
Nevertheless, examination of the sales figures quickly reveals
that the considerable price increases in this segment have contributed to turnover growth, and that the actual rise in terms of
sales was more moderate (share of sales 2009: 16.3%; 2016:
18.3%).
* GMS:

The non-drug health product study, products competing with pharmaceutical drugs were studied.
81

The German medicinal product market
Turnover performance in German OTC market (public pharmacies and
mail order business)
Turnover in EUR thousands at pharmacy sales prices
2013

2012

2014

2015

2016

Medicinal products (public pharmacies)
restricted to pharmac. 4,689,667.4 4,977,937.6 5,011,106.1 5,339,029.5 5,403,966.6
freely available
307,748.8
322,326.0
317,016.0
333,723.3
337,103.9
GMS (pharmacies)

1,121,880.6 1,195,480.4 1,255,766.7 1,380,164.7 1,464,141.1

Total for publ. pharma. 6,119,296.8 6,495,744.0 6,583,888.8 7,052,917.5 7,205,211.6
Medicinal products (mail order business -> MO)
restricted to pharmac.
567,110.2
601,896.4
655,393.4
freely available
37,510.9
38,408.2
41,324.2

698,355.1
45,491.0

51,877.5

GMS (pharmacy MO)

201,426.5

219,231.1

263,233.9

295,192.1

358,525.3

Total for MO

806,047.6

859,535.8

959,951.6 1,039,038.2 1,198,984.2

788,581.4

Total f. publ. phar.&MO 6,925,344.3 7,355,279.8 7,543,840.4 8,091,955.7 8,404,195.9
Market share in %

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Medicinal products (public pharmacies)
67.72
67.68
restricted to pharmac.
4.44
4.38
freely available

66.43
4.20

65.98
4.12

64.30
4.01

GMS (pharmacies)

16.20

16.25

16.65

17.06

17.42

Total for publ. pharma.

88.36

88.31

87.28

87.16

85.73

8.69
0.55

8.63
0.56

9.38
0.62

Medicinal products (mail order business -> MO)
8.19
8.18
restricted to pharmac.
0.54
0.52
freely available
GMS (pharmacy MO)
Total for MO
Total f. publ. phar.&MO

2.91

2.98

3.49

3.65

4.27

11.64

11.69

12.72

12.84

14.27

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health 2017.

82

The German medicinal product market
Sales performance in German OTC market (public pharmacies and mail
order business)
Sales in thousands of packaging units
2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

restricted to pharmacies 558,436.0
freely available
42,030.4

590,737.3

578,437.4

607,255.4

603,993.4

43,429.9

41,502.9

42,730.6

42,422.9

GMS (pharmacies)

128,064.7

133,193.5

130,707.7

139,798.3

141,754.9

Total for publ. pharma. 728,557.5

767,381.1

750,415.1

789,387.4

789,387.4

Medicinal products (mail order business -> MO)
restricted to pharmacies 66,888.6
70,453.5
75,640.3
freely available
3,704.4
3,808.1
4,094.3

80,722.7

89,329.6

4,490.0

4,989.1

GMS (pharmacy MO)

14,242.7

17,411.1

19,824.6

23,561.7

Total for MO

84,835.7

89,575.2

97,145.7

105,037.4

117,880.5

Total f. publ. phar. & MO 813,366.8

856,935.9

847,793.8

894,821.6

906,051.7

2013

2014

2015

2016

Medicinal products (public pharmacies)
68.66
68.94
restricted to pharmacies
5.17
5.07
freely available

68.23
4.90

67.86
4.78

66.66
4.68

Medicinal products (public pharmacies)

Market share in %

2012

15,313.5

GMS (pharmacies)

15.75

15.54

15.42

15.62

15.65

Total for publ. pharma.

89.57

89.55

88.51

88.22

87.12

8.92
0.48

9.02
0.50

9.86
0.55

Medicinal products (mail order business -> MO)
8.22
8.22
restricted to pharmacies
0.46
0.44
freely available
GMS (pharmacy MO)
Total for MO
Total f. publ. phar. & MO

1.75

1.79

2.05

2.22

2.60

10.43

10.45

11.46

11.74

13.01

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health 2017.

In contrast to the prescription market, the pharmacy mail order business has been acquiring more importance in the OTC market for
years. It recorded significant growth last year as well. In 2016, pharmacy mail order business contributed a market share of 14.3% to
the total OTC market. The market shares indicated in the above
table represent average values, which can vary greatly depending on
the product. Expensive, strongly performing OTC brands in particular can demonstrate a share of mail order business that is far above
the market average, and certain individual bulk packages report
values over 30%. As in the public pharmacy sector, medicinal pro83

The German medicinal product market

ducts restricted to pharmacies are the strongest performing product category in mail order business, with a 65.8% share of turnover (sales: 75.8%), followed by health products with a 30%
turnover share (sales: 20%). Over the years, the pharmacy mail
order business has established itself as a stable sales channel.
A quarter of non-prescription products sold in pharmacies or by
mail order is not restricted to pharmacies (share of turnover:
26.3%; of sales: 23.5%), and 82% of these products are not
even medicinal products. In recent years, sales of health products have increased significantly, especially through pharmacy
mail ordering. The illustrations below show the performance of
the different categories.
Indexed representation of the turnover performance of non-prescription
products in the German pharmacy market (comparison of indices,
turnover basis: turnover (pharmacy sales price) 2012 = 100)
Turnover performance (index)
210
200
190

178

180
170
160
150

147
139
138
131

140

131

130

123
116

121

110
107
103

114

120
110
100

100

109
107 106
105 105
102

112

115
110

108

90
80

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

GMS pharmacy

OTC

Pharmacy-only

GMS pharmacy
Mail order

OTC
Mail order

Pharmacy-only
Mail order

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health 2017.

84

The German medicinal product market
Indexed representation of the sales performance of non-prescription products in the German pharmacy market (comparison of indices,
sales basis: units, 2011 = 100)
Sales performance (index)
200
190
180
170

165

160
150

139

140

135
134

130

122

120
110
100

100

113
111
104
102
99

108
106 105
104 103
101

90

121
121
109 109

111
108

102

101

80

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

GMS pharmacy

OTC

Pharmacy-only

GMS pharmacy
Mail order

OTC
Mail order

Pharmacy-only
Mail order

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health 2017.

High-quality products are increasingly on offer in the nonmedicinal product category. Hence the average price of a
health product at the pharmacy rose from 9.30 euros in
2012 to 11.03 euros in 2016.
The average pharmacy sale price of a product in the German
non-prescription pharmacy market in 2016 amounted to
9.28 euros. Prices in the category with the strongest turnover –
non-prescription medicinal products restricted to pharmacies –
stood slightly above the previous year’s level at 8.93 euros in
2016, and 6% above the average pharmacy sale price for 2012.
This means that prices of high-quality, non-prescription medicinal
products restricted to pharmacies have been stable for years,
safeguarding the provision of patients with self-medication.
85

The German medicinal product market
Average pharmacy sale price in OTC/GMS* pharmacy market,
including mail order business
Prices in euros

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Medicinal products
- restricted to pharmacies
- freely available

8.41
7.55

8.44
7.64

8.66
7.86

8.78
8.03

8.93
8.20

GMS (pharmacies)

9.30

9.53

10.26

10.50

11.03

Average value**

8.51

8.58

8.90

9.04

9.28

* GMS: products that are in competition with medicinal products
** The calculations of averages were weighted according to the sales volume of the
relevant category.
BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS Health 2017.

The market for herbal
pharmaceuticals and
homeopathic pharmaceuticals
Herbal medicinal products, also known as phytopharmaceuticals, are medicinal products that are manufactured using
plants, parts thereof, or preparations such as extracts or tinctures made from them. They are marketed as juices, tablets,
capsules, coated tablets and such like. Numerous pharmacological and clinical trials in recent years have investigated and
confirmed the efficacy and safety of phytopharmaceuticals. In
consequence, the findings relating to special plant extracts
have increasingly been incorporated in the guidelines published
by scientific societies.
Homeopathy perceives itself to be a holistic form of therapy.
The disease is seen as an individual process that addresses
the person as a holistic being. Homeopathic medicinal products are intended to support a person’s abilities to rid themselves of disease by stimulating their self-healing capacities.
Phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathic pharmaceuticals are
extremely popular and well-received by the general public.
86

The German medicinal product market
Phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathic pharmaceuticals in the pharmacy
market 2016
Phytopharmac. Homeo. pharm.

Share of drug packages in %
Share in OTC medicinal products in %
Turnover in million euros
Change from previous year in %
Sales volume in million packaging units
Change from previous year in %
% share in sales volume due to self-medicat.
Sales volume via mail order as a %

4
7
622.0
+ 4.3
55
+ 0.3
84
17

8
14
1,419.0
+ 2.6
123
- 0.3
84
12

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS OTC-GMS and IMS PharmaScope®
National 2017.

Roughly one in eight packages sold in pharmacies contains products originating from these therapeutic areas. Sales of phytopharmaceuticals generated revenue of around 1.42 billion
euros in 2016. Homeopathic products accounted for sales of
622 million euros in 2016. The lion’s share of these pharmaceuticals, in each case around 84%, was sold for the purpose of
self-medication. This means that prescriptions make up 16% of
total sales. Mail-order was the preferred sales channel for around
12% of herbal pharmaceuticals sold, and for around 17% of all
homeopathic pharmaceuticals.
Sales performance of pharmacy market 2012 – 2016
(million packaging units)
million
packaging
units

phytopharmaceuticals

homeopathic pharma.

150

114

121

117

124

123

100

46

50

0

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

47

50

55

55

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS PharmaScope® National 2017.

123 million packages of phytopharmaceuticals and 55 million
packages of homeopathic pharmaceuticals were sold in 2016.
87

The German medicinal product market

Sales of phytopharmaceuticals have grown by 7.9%, compared
to 2012. Homeopathic medicinal products have enjoyed even
livelier growth, rising by 19.6% in the same period.
Turnover in the pharmacy market with over-the-counter pharmaceuticals in million euros 2013 – 2016
2016

2015

2014

2013

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

prescribed homeopathic pharmaceuticals

prescribed phytopharmaceuticals

prescribed other medications

self-medication with homeop. pharmac.

self-medication with phytopharmaceuticals

self-medication with other pharmac.

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS OTC-GMS and IMS PharmaScope® National
2017.

Self-medication accounted for the largest share of turnover
with homeopathic remedies by far. Turnover in this area was
around 521 million euros in 2016. In contrast, prescriptions
only contributed roughly 101 million euros to the turnover statistics. The statistics for phytopharmaceuticals show a similar
breakdown. In 2016, around 1.2 billion euros were invested in
the area of self-medication, while prescriptions contributed
just 224 million Euros to turnover.

88

The German medicinal product market
The leading product groups among phytopharmaceuticals
Cough /
common cold remedies

Other
groups

40 %

24 %
Topical
antirheumatic
agents

123 million
packages
in 2016

4%

Urological remedies

5%

Hypnotics /
sedatives

6%

Antacids,
antiflatulents,
ulcer remedies

9%

Percutaneous
products and
inhalations

4%

Other therapeutic
products
(i.e. immunostimulants)

8%

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS PharmaScope® National 2017.

The majority of phytopharmaceuticals are taken to treat
the symptoms of common colds. Additional important
product groups are “other therapeutic products” (for
instance to stimulate the immune system) and the group
of ‘antacids, antiflatulents, ulcer remedies’, which are
used to ease heartburn and for other purposes.

The leading product groups among homeopathic pharmaceuticals
Other
groups

Other therapeutic
products
(e.g. immunostimulants)

22 %

45 %

Muscle /
joint products

55 million
packages
in 2016

5%

Ophthalmic agents

5%

Remedies for
sore throats 7 %
Hypnotics /
sedatives

8%

Cough /
common cold remedies

8%

BPI’s own presentation, based on data from IMS PharmaScope® National 2017.

89

The German medicinal product market

A large proportion of the homeopathic pharmaceuticals are found
in the group of ‘other therapeutic products’, which are used i.a. to
stimulate the immune system and for other purposes. Moreover,
homeopathic remedies are frequently used to treat the symptoms
of common colds or as soporifics and sedatives.

Hospital market for
pharmaceuticals in Germany
The supply of inpatient care in the German hospital market
is carried out either via hospital pharmacies, in accordance
with Sect. 14 para. 1 of the Pharmacy Act (ApoG), or via the
pharmacy supplying the hospital which has concluded a
supply agreement with the hospital operator according to
Sect. 14 paras. 4, 5 of the ApoG. The hospital market differs
considerably from the supply of medicinal products to outpatient care. Contrary to the outpatient care sector, inpatient institutions are largely autonomous in how they utilise
pharmaceuticals. The exemptions from regulation in the outpatient sector do not apply. They enjoy free choice of
methods and the so-called ‘reservation of prohibition’ (Sect.
137c SGB V). This means that in hospitals – within the limits
of medical healing capacities – anything is permitted, and
constitutes an object of statutory health insurance service
provision, unless it has been explicitly excluded from statutory health insurance provision by a decision of the G-BA
after an examination according to Sect. 137c SGB V.
In hospitals, medicinal products are purchased according to
individual medicinal product lists containing roughly 1,500 to
3,000 pharmaceuticals, which are compiled by the hospital
doctors in collaboration with the pharmacy manager in the
hospital’s internal medicinal products commission. Remuneration for pharmaceuticals that are supplied to hospitals or
hospital pharmacies is outside the scope of application of the
90

The German medicinal product market

Medicinal products Price Regulation (Sect. 1 para. 3 nos. 1 and
2 AMPreisV), meaning that the prices are stipulated in individual contractual agreements with the hospital operator. But here,
too, the ban on rebates in kind (Sect. 7 para. 1 no. 2b HWG)
applies to pharmaceuticals restricted to pharmacies. According
to Sect. 116b SGB V, pharmaceuticals may only be supplied at
the statutory health insurer’s expense by the hospital pharmacy as part of outpatient treatment in the hospital if a contract
according to Sect. 129a SGB V has been concluded between
the hospital operator and the relevant health insurance fund or
association of such funds. In particular, the relevant authoritative sale prices for the insured person are stipulated in these
contracts. In this case, therefore, the relationship between
hospital and health insurance fund determines the settlement.
Turnover performance in hospital market 2012 – 2016 (change compared
with previous year in %)
Turnover

Billion euros

Sales

10

8

8.71

8.66

8.46

8.42

8.55

-0.06

-0.65

-2.28

-0.40

+1.50

6

4.71

4.64

4.83

+9.73

-1.49

+4.10

4.29
4

5.25
+8.70

+5.72

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS Dataview hospital 2017.

The use of medicinal products is considerably influenced by the
remuneration received by the hospitals. Hospitals receive a lump
sum for inpatient medicinal therapy. This flat rate remuneration of
hospitals is carried out via the G-DRG system (German
Diagnosis-Related Groups System). The lump sums allocated
conform to the average costs of a specific treatment across
Germany. To calculate the average costs for medicinal products,
91

The German medicinal product market

the actual (purchase) prices paid by a selection of hospitals are
used as a basis. The peculiarities of individual hospitals are
not taken into consideration. There is thus a strong incentive
for hospitals to agree on high rebates in their individual supply contracts. There are no legal specifications for supply
contracts – contractual freedom prevails. The G-DRG system
grants a few exemptions from lump sum payment if the costs
of a medicinal product cannot be ‘included’ within an average for arithmetical reasons. This may be the case if a medicinal product is very expensive and cannot be allocated unambiguously to a typical treatment (e.g. products for haemophiliacs). In these cases, supplementary payments (outside the
lump sum) are triggered.

TOP 10 leading indication fields (ATC-3) in the hospital market 2016,
according to turnover
Indication areas (ATC-3)

Turnover in million euros
2016
2015

Change from
previous year in %

4,828.4

5,249.0

8.7

L01G MAB Antineoplastics

910.2

1,164.7

28.0

B02D Blood coagulants

372.2

396.1

6.4

J02A Antimyotics, systemic

196.6

201.2

2.4

Total

J06C Polyvalent immunglobulins, i.v 163.6

178.9

9.3

L04B Anti-TNF products

153.1

12.4

136.2

L04X Other immunosuppressants

121.1

146.7

21.1

L01X Other antineoplastics

123.3

146.1

18.4

L01B Antimetabolites

142.8

136.3

-4.5

S01P Ophthalm. antineovasc. prod.

95.0

109.9

15.7

N01A General anaesthetics

98.3

101.5

3.3

2,469.1

2,514.5

1.8

all others (308)

BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS Dataview hospital 2017.

An additional exemption exists for completely new treatments,
for which to date there is no comparable alternative on the market (Guidelines for the Introduction of New Diagnosis and
Treatment Methods (NUB)). In this case, the hospitals can try to
obtain additional payments for these medicinal products in
individual contracts with the health insurance funds. Both
92

The German medicinal product market

options presuppose that the medicinal therapy has not been
‘included’ in the lump-sum payment to date. The responsible
Institute for the Remuneration System in Hospitals (InEK) tests
whether this is the case and makes a decision on the matter.
Experience suggests that these exemptions are managed in a
very restrictive manner.

Market for veterinary
medicinal products
Like human medicinal products,
veterinary medicinal products
are regulated by the German
Medicinal Products Act
(AMG). They are intended
for use on or in the body
for the purpose of healing, easing or preventing
illness or pathogenic complaints
and to restore, correct or influence physiological functions
and for medical diagnoses.
In the same way as amnogs for use on humans, they can be
classified as pharmacy-only, OTC or prescriptions-only medicinal products. In some cases the same product categories exist
in the two markets (e.g. anti-infectives, antiparasitics or homeopathic medicinal products). Certain types of bandaging or surgical instruments that are not classified as medical devices as
they are in human medicinal products is one significant difference
between the two areas. These products are also counted as
medicinal products within the scope of veterinary medicine.
Most of the veterinary medicinal products are dispensed or
distributed by the veterinary surgeon, who purchases them
directly from pharmaceutical manufacturers or wholesalers. In
contrast, most medicinal products in human medicine are distributed in pharmacies. Pharmacies are also entitled to dispense
93

The German medicinal product market

veterinary medicinal products, although this takes place to
a lesser extent; the same applies to sales in drugstores.
The requirements placed on veterinary medicinal products differ from those imposed on human medicinal products, so the research and authorisation cycles are shorter. Accordingly, it takes around 3 to 7 years on average
to bring a veterinary medicinal product to market maturity,
as opposed to between 9 and 14 years on average for
human medicinal products. Moreover, competition from
generics is less fierce on the market for veterinary medicinal products, and product lifecycles tend to be more
prolonged than they are in the human sector. At present,
around 8% of total turnover in the area of animal health in
the European Union is reinvested in research and development. New medicinal products are also tested and
approved as part of the research process into veterinary
medicinal products, while research and development
continues on established medicinal products as well.

Turnover in the German veterinary medicinal products market in 2016
(Change compared with previous year in %)
Pharmaceutical
specialities
266 million euros
34 %

+ 3.3 %

+ 8.0 %

Biologicals
221 million euros
28 %

total

788 million
euros

Anti-infectives
151 million euros
19 %

+ 1.1 %

+ 0.1 %

BPI’s own presentation, based on BfT turnover records for 2017.

94

Antiparasitic
agents
150 million euros
19 %

The German medicinal product market

Total turnover on the German market for veterinary medicinal products was around 788 million euros in 2016. Pharmaceutical specialties was the largest market segment,
accounting for 266 million euros in turnover and a market
share of 34%. Biologicals made up the second largest
market segment, with 221 million euros in turnover (28%),
followed by anti-infectives and antiparasitics, each with
150 million euros (19%) in turnover. This is equivalent to an
increase of 3.5% compared to the preceding year. This
growth is driven principally by innovative products and is
based mainly on a dynamic market in the house-pet segment. For instance, products for the treatment of ear and
skin diseases, age-related complaints and vaccinations all
registered growth. In contrast, the difficult situation in the
German agricultural sector is reflected in the veterinary
medicinal product market for livestock. Sales of antibiotics
continued to fall in 2016. Since 2011, the pharmaceutical
industry has been required to report the volumes of veterinary medicinal products, and antibiotics in particular, sold
each year to veterinary surgeons in a central register kept
by the German Institute of Medical Documentation and
Information (DIMDI). The Federal Office of Consumer
Protection and Food Safety (BVL) assesses the data.
Information released by BVL indicates that the total volume
of antibiotics distributed in the area of veterinary medicinal
products between 2011 and 2015 has fallen from 1,706 to
805 tonnes, or by around 53%.

95

The German medicinal product market
Volumes of antibiotics distributed in veterinary medicinal products (in
tonnes) between 2011 and 2015
1,800
1,600

1,706

1,619

1,400

1,452

1,200

1,238
1,000
800

805
600
400
200
0
2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

BPI’s own presentation, based on dem Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und
Lebensmittelsicherheit (BVL) 2017.

Like the German market, the global market for animal
health is becoming increasingly important for the pharmaceutical industry. The global turnover in the area of
animal health is now around 50 billion euros. These statistics can be broken down into 37% for livestock medicinal products and veterinary services, 19% for house-pet
medicinal products, and 7% for diagnostic agents. Unlike
in Germany, the livestock segment accounts for around
two thirds of the global turnover with veterinary medicinal
products. Indeed, the global market for veterinary medicinal products has grown steadily by 5 to 6% in recent
years. A mere glance at the significant worldwide turnover and the constant growth emphasises the rising importance of global trade in veterinary medicinal products for
the pharmaceutical industry as a second sales market in
addition to human medicinal products.

96

The German medicinal product market

Interventions in the pharmaceutical market – perspectives
The facts in the latest edition of the BPI Pharma Data
speak for themselves. The situation for the pharmaceutical industry has remained unchanged: It is faced with an
increasingly challenging scenario, and the opportunities
to refinance associated tasks and expenditures are being
successively restricted. And even if the problem should
be more than familiar to all by now, the industrial sector
was not given any noteworthy relief for as long as the
grand coalition remained in power. Quite the contrary, the
highly regulated market became ever more so, and the
burdens, for instance due to the extended price moratorium, remain unchanged. Many industrial representatives
hope that a new government will bring a breath of fresh
air following the federal elections of 2017. But there is
currently no certainty that such hopes will be fulfilled, as
the exploratory negotiations to form a ‘Jamaica coalition’
between the CDU/CSU, FDP and Bündnis 90/Die
GRÜNEN came to an end when the FDP opted out. So
Germany will have to wait for a new government, and it is
currently unclear whether the 19th legislative period will
take place under the auspices of a minority government,
a repeat of the grand coalition, or whether there might
even be re-elections.
However this hotchpotch of political interests ultimately
resolves itself, it is already clear that the wasted opportunities of the grand coalition and the current uncertainties
hovering over the future direction of health policies are
responsible for unsettling and paralysing the health care
industry as a whole. Planning security, a business environment that rewards research and investment, and more
forward-looking economic policies are necessary in order
97

The German medicinal product market

to finally address the challenges we are now facing, including the digitisation of health care, the shortage of skilled
workers, and the gaping holes in care that are already
looming on the horizon.
Short and long-term cost containment measures dominated the most recent legislative periods. Drastic intervention in the pharmaceutical market was supposed to avoid
an alleged ‘spending explosion’. Yet the repeatedly
expressed view that the statutory health insurance system’s expenditure on pharmaceuticals has been getting out
of hand in recent years is untrue. It cannot be reiterated
often enough that today, its expenditure on drugs is at a
comparable level to what it was 30 years ago. They have
always accounted for around 15 to 16% of the total GKV
expenditures. If one considers on the one hand that the
distribution by wholesale and pharmacies as well as taxation account for a significant portion of the expenditure
on drugs, and that on the other hand the obligatory
discounts and rebate contracts lead to significant
savings, it is easy to see that the pharmaceutical manufacturers are actually responsible for only around 8% of
the total GKV expenditures. The same is true for the ratio
of healthcare expenditure in Germany to the gross domestic product. This frequently-cited ratio has also remained
virtually constant for years, and merely reflects the value
that society accords to the healthcare sector.
As the price moratorium has been extended until 2022,
and the obligatory discounts shall also remain in place,
pharmaceutical companies will have to withstand considerable pressures in 2018 as well. Between 2010 and
2017 alone, the pharmaceutical industry paid out around
16 billion euros in the form of compulsory discounts. To
this must be added the easing of the statutory health
insurance system as a result of rebate agreements
98

The German medicinal product market

(approx. 3.88 billion euros in 2016) and of price negotiations for AMNOG products (approx. 1.15 billion euros in
2016).

Financial burden on pharmaceutical industry resulting from compulsory
discounts, 2011 – 2017** (in million euros), manufacturer price in the
GKV market
million
euros
2,500

2,526

2,502

207*

185*

2,648
166*

2,000

2,482

1,500

2.319

1,580
156*

1,687
141*

1,693
149*

1,546

1,544

2015**** 2016****

2017****

1,677
150*

2,317
1,527
1,454

1,000

500

0
*

2011***

2012***

2013***

2014****

So-called “generics rebate”

**

Estimates for 2017 – based on values for first six months of year.

***

Price moratorium discount is included. The private health insurance discounts incurred
from 2011 onwards are not included.

**** Price moratorium discount is included. A compulsory discount of 7% applies from
April 2014. The private health insurance discounts incurred from 2011 onwards are not
included.
BPI’s own presentation, based on IMS Health PharmaScope® National 2017.

99

The German medicinal product market

Irrespective of the facts shown here, many of the cost
containment measures are related unilaterally to the pharmaceutical industry. Whether this limited focus is justified
is open to question. Pharmaceutical companies are confronted with ever more requirements (e.g. digitisation) and
conditions (e.g. anti-counterfeiting protection), resulting
in continuously increasing costs, and will therefore lose
much of their entrepreneurial capacity to refinance such
higher costs. It is already foreseeable that the diversity of
the pharmaceutical industry and with it the range of products and the secure supply of medicinal products in
Germany will continue to decline. The diminishing availability of innovative pharmaceuticals is a frequently-cited
indication for this development. For instance,
almost 30 AMNOG-assessed products have disappeared
from the German market since the law was introduced.
This means that they are no longer available for patients
as a therapeutic option. The declining availability of innovations, and the disappearance of both new and established products exemplify the consequences of overregulation in the German pharmaceutical market.
Given that the political actors have approached the issue
merely from the perspective of rising health care expenditure, it remains to be seen whether a new government will
try a different tack. Courage and creativeness will be needed to design a viable, forward-looking healthcare
system. It is imperative that new legislation looks beyond
the low horizon of cost containment. And it is all the more
important to continue the Pharma Dialogue, as the experience so far has hardly promised an easier future for the
pharmaceutical industry. Continuous discussions and
gradual improvement of the framework conditions for the
pharmaceutical industry in Germany must proceed or
finally be addressed. The current situation with lavish

100

The German medicinal product market

reserves held by the GKV and the health fund, combined
with a positive outlook for the national economy, present
a wealth of opportunities for a new government coalition,
but such opportunities need to be grasped.

101

Pharma-Data 2017

Further information
ABDA [Federal Union of German Association of Pharmacists]: Figures, dates,
facts 2016,
URL: http://www.abda.de/service/publikationen/zdf/
(Dated: 11 November 2017).
Boston Consulting Group: Medizinische Biotechnologie in Deutschland
[Medicinal Biotechnology in Germany]
2005 · 2015 · 2025: Bedeutung für Patienten, Gesellschaft und Standort
[significance for patients, society and location],
URL: http://www.bcg.de/documents/file192096.pdf (Dated: 18 Oct 2016).
Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit [Federal Office
of Consumer Protection and Food Safety]: Erneut weniger Antibiotika an
Tierärzte abgegeben [Fewer antibiotics handed out to veterinarians again]
URL:
https://www.bvl.bund.de/DE/08_PresseInfothek/01_FuerJournalisten/01_
Presse_und_Hintergrundinformationen/05_Tierarzneimittel/2017/2017_09_11
_pi_Antibiotikaabgabemenge2016.html (Dated: 7 November 2017).
Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Technologie [Federal Ministry of
Economics and Technology]: Innovationsimpulse der Gesundheitswirtschaft –
Auswirkungen auf Krankheitskosten, Wettbewerbsfähigkeit und
Beschäftigung [Innovation Stimuli in the Healthcare Industry – effects on
costs of disease, competitiveness and employment],
URL: http://www.bmwi.de/DE/Mediathek/publikationen,did=461672.html
(Dated: 17 Oct 2016).
Bundesverband der Pharmazeutischen Industrie [German Pharmaceutical
Association] e.V.
URL: http://www.bpi.de/ (Dated: 17 November 2017).
Bundesverband für Tiergesundheit e.V. [Federal association for animal health]
URL: http://www.bft-online.de/publikationen/?L=0 (as per: 19 October 2017).
Deutsches Bundesamt für Statistik [German Federal Statistical Office],
URL:https://www.destatis.de/DE/ZahlenFakten/GesellschaftStaat/Gesundheit
/ Gesundheit.html (Dated: 12 November 2017).
DiMasi, Grabowski: ‘The Cost of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech
Different?’, Managerial and Decision Economics 28, 2007, pp. 469–479.
DiMasi, Hansen, Grabowski: ‘The price of innovation: new estimates of drug
development costs’, Health Economics 22(3), 2003, pp. 151–185.
Donald W. Light/Rebecca Warburton: Demythologizing the high costs of
pharmaceutical research. In: BioSocieties, 2011, pp. 1–7.
URL: http://www.palgrave-journals.com/biosoc/journal/v6/n1/abs/
biosoc201040a.html (Dated: 11 Oct 2016).
EFPIA [European Federation of Pharmaceutical Industries and Associations]:
The Pharmaceutical Industry in Figures – 2017 Edition,
URL: https://www.efpia.eu/publications/downloads/ (Dated: 15 Oct 2017).
Ernst & Young: Deutscher Biotechnologie-Report [German Biotechnology
Report] 2017.
URL: http://www.ey.com/de/de/industries/life-sciences/ey-biotechnologiereport-2017 (Dated: 18 Oct 2017).

102

Pharma-Data 2017

European Medicines Agency: Clinical trials submitted in marketing-authorisation applications to the European Medicines Agency,
URL: http://www.ema.europa.eu/ema/index.jsp?curl=pages/special_topics/
general/general_content_000489.jsp (Dated: 29 Oct 2017).
Expertenkommission Forschung und Innovation [Expert Commission on
Research and Innovation] (EFI): Gutachten zu Forschung, Innovation und
technologischer Leistungsfähigkeit Deutschlands 2016 [Report on Research,
Innovation and Technological Capacity in Germany 2016],
URL: http://www.e-fi.de/gutachten.html (Dated: 22 November 2017).
Generics and Biosimilars Initiative (GaBi): Reports.
URL: http://www.gabionline.net/Reports (Accessed: 7 October 2017).
IFAH: Annual Report 2016
URL: http://www.animalhealtheurope.eu/annual-report-2016/
(Dated: 24 Oct 2017).
IMS Health: Databases: IMS Contract Monitor; IMS World Review;
IMS Pharmascope,
URL: https://www.iqvia.com/de-de/locations/germany
(Dated: 22 November 2017).
INSIGHT Health GmbH & Co. KG: Databases: NVI, NPI,
URL: http://www.insight-health.de (Dated: 5 November 2017).
Kearney AT. Make Your Move: Taking Clinical Trials to the Best Location.
URL: https://www.atkearney.com/health/ideas-insights/article/-/asset_
publisher/LCcgOeS4t85g/content/make-your-move/10192
(Dated: 24 Oct 2016).
Nature Reviews Drug Discovery 13, 92–93 (2014) doi:10.1038/nrd4232):
(Dated: 18 Oct 2016).
PhRMA: Profiles and Reports
URL: http://www.phrma.org/resources/resource-library#Report
(Accessed: 18 November 2017).
Schwabe, Paffrath: Arzneiverordnungsreport [Drug Prescription Report] 2017,
URL: https://www.wido.de/arzneiverordnungs-rep.html
(Accessed: 20 November 2017).
Stapff, Manfred: Klinische Prüfungen unter IND-Bedingungen [Clinical trails
under IND conditions]; in: die pharmazeutische Industrie [The pharmaceutical
industry], Volume 75, no. 5 2013, pp. 756–763.
Stifterverband für die Deutsche Wissenschaft [Stiftverband for German
Science]: Statistics and Analyses: R&D facts
URL: https://www.stifterverband.org/arendi-zahlenwerk_2017
(Accessed: 8 October 2017)
Wissenschaftliches Institut der AOK [Scientific Institute of Local Health
Insurance Funds] (WIdO): GKV-Index, Preisentwicklung auf dem
Arzneimittelmarkt [GKV index, price trends in the medicines market],
URL: http://www.wido.de/arz_preisinformation.html
(Dated: 22 November 2017).

103

Pharma-Data 2017

Keyword directory
Act on the Reform of the Market for Medicinal Products / AMNOG
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53, 54, 64, 66-68, 79, 99, 100
Authorisation _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 13-19, 26-32, 35, 37, 38, 65-68, 94
Benefit assessment _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 30, 54, 64, 66
Biopharmaceuticals _ _ _ _ 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 69, 70, 74, 75
Biosimilars _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 26
Biotechnology _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 17-20
Clinical studies / clinical trials _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 14, 15, 20, 24, 27-32, 37, 38
Compulsory discount _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53-59, 67, 98, 99
Discount _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 55-59
European pharmaceutical market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 42-45
Export _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 8, 10, 11
Exports _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 10
Generics _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 26, 57-59, 63, 78, 94, 99
GKV expenditure / GKV market_ 55, 56, 62, 63, 75-77, 98, 99
GKV structural component _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77
Global pharma market_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 40, 41
Healthcare expenditures _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 48-50, 55, 98, 100
Healthcare market_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 41, 48, 51, 60
Homeopathic pharmaceuticals_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 69, 70, 86-90,93
Import_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 8, 10, 11, 17
Innovation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 6, 12, 21-23, 41, 54, 100

104

Pharma-Data 2017

Medicinal product development _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 12
Medicinal product market _ 5, 42, 43, 53, 57, 58, 64, 67-100
Medicinal product prices_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 45-47, 90
Medicinal product safety _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 32-39
OTC _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 47, 81-83, 86-88
Package size _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 78
Pharmacovigilance _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 14, 15, 32-39
Pharma production _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 8
Pharmacy market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 42, 59, 68-72, 84-88
Phytopharmaceuticals _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 21, 69, 70, 75, 86-90
Rebate agreement_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 59-62, 78, 79, 98, 99
Red hand letter _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 39
Reference price _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 57, 58, 79, 80
Research _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5, 7, 12, 27-30, 94, 97
Self-medication _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 72, 73, 85, 87, 88
Side effects _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 15, 22, 25, 32, 33, 35, 39
Staff _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5-7, 9, 18-20, 51, 70
Statutory health insurance system / GKV _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 50-66, 72-79, 90, 91, 98-101
Structural component _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 78
Supplementary charge classification _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 69, 70
Value added tax (VAT) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 45-47, 53, 56, 74, 98
Veterinary medicinal products _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 36, 93-96

105

Pharma-Data 2017

List of abbreviations
AMG

Arzneimittelgesetz [German Medicinal Product Act]

AMNOG

Arzneimittelmarktneuordnungsgesetz [Act on the
Reform of the Market for Medicinal Products]

AOK

Allgemeine Ortskrankenkasse
[Local Health Insurance Fund]

ApU

Sales price of pharmaceutical companies

ATC Code

Anatomic Therapeutic Chemical classification

AVP

Apothekenverkaufspreis [pharmacy sales price]

AVWG

Arzneimittelversorgungs-Wirtschaftlichkeitsgesetz
[Economic Optimisation of Pharmaceutical Care Act]

Barmer GEK

Barmer Gmünder Ersatzkasse
[Barmer Gmünder supplementary insurance fund]

BfArM

Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel
und Medizinprodukte
[Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices]

BIP / GDP

Bruttoinlandsprodukt / GDP Gross Domestic
Product

BKK

Betriebskrankenkassen
[company health insurance funds]

BPI

Bundesverband der Pharmazeutischen Industrie
[German Pharmaceutical Industry Association] e.V.

BVL

Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und
Lebensmittelsicherheit
[Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food
Safety]

DAK

Deutsche Angestellten Krankenkasse
[German salaried employees’ health insurance fund]

DDD

Defined Daily Dosis

DRGs

Diagnosis Related Groups

EFPIA

European Federation of Pharmaceutical
Industry and Associations

EMA

European Medicines Agency

EU

European Union

F&E / R&D

Forschung & Entwicklung
[R&D Research and Development]

G-BA

Gemeinsamer Bundesausschuss
[Federal joint committee]

GKV

Gesetzliche Krankenversicherung
[statutory health insurance]
106

Pharma-Data 2017
GKV-SV

Spitzenverband der Gesetzlichen Krankenkassen
[National Association of statutory health insurance
funds]

GKV-WSG

GKV-Wettbewerbsstärkungsgesetz
[GKV Competition Reinforcement Act]

GWB

Gesetz gegen Wettbewerbsbeschränkungen
[Act against Restriction of Competition]

IGES

Institut für Gesundheits- und Sozialforschung
[Institute for Health and Social Research]

IMS

IMS HEALTH GmbH & Co. OHG

Insight Health

INSIGHT Health Management GmbH

IQVIA

IQVIA Commercial GmbH & Co. OHG

IQWiG

Institut für Qualität und Wirtschaftlichkeit im
Gesundheitswesen
[Institute for Quality and Efficiency in Healthcare]

LCD

Local Currency Dollar

Mio. / m

Millions

Mrd. / b

Billions

MwSt. / VAT

Mehrwertsteuer [Value Added Tax]

NCE / NBE

New Chemical or New Biological Entities

OECD

Organisation for Economic
Cooperation and Development

OTC

Over-the-counter/self-medication

PAES

Post-Authorisation Efficacy Studies

PASS

Post-Authorisation Safety Studies

PE / PU

Packungseinheit [Package Units]

PEI

Paul-Ehrlich-Institut [Paul Ehrlich Institute]

PKV

Private Krankenversicherung
[private health insurance]

PRAC

Pharmacovigilance Risk Assessment Committee

PSURs

Periodic Safety Update Reports

SGB V

Sozialgesetzbuch [German Social Code] V

TK

Techniker Krankenkasse
[Technician’s health insurance fund]

UAW

Unerwünschte Arzneimittelwirkung
[undesirable medicinal effects]

WHO

World Health Organisation

WidO

Wissenschaftliches Institut der
Ortskrankenkassen [Scientific Institute of Local
Health insurance Funds]
107

Publisher:
German Association for
Pharmaceutical Industry e. V. (BPI)
Friedrichstraße 148
10117 Berlin
Tel.: +49 30 2 79 09 - 0
Fax: +49 30 2 79 09 - 3 61
E-Mail: info@bpi.de
Internet: www.bpi.de
Design:
Netrixx Communications GmbH, Hamburg
47th revised edition, November 2017

